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Atlantic Richfield Company
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P.O. Box 6549
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Re: Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monltoring Reporﬁw
Former BP Service Station #11126 e,
1700 Powell Street P

Emeryville, California
URS Project #38486797

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Gl J.

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager



URS

January 11, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502 b

Re: Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report L .

Former BP Service Station #11126 (';’:x Gl
1700 Powell Street (R
Emeryville, California Lo 1
URS Project #38486797 “g% e

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station
#11126, located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submissio at (510) 874-1720.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

4

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./CH.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 20021' Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, electronic copy uploaded to FTP Server

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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FOURTH QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11126
1700 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
RM

January 11, 2005

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

38486797



Date: Janwary 11, 2005

Quarier: 4Q04

RM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11126 Address: 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Kyle Christie

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486797

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth — 2004):

1. Prepared and submitted third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
2. Performed fourth quarter groundwater monitoring event on December 1, 2004.
3. Discontinued batch groundwater extraction events on October 5, 2004 due to limited recovery.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2005):

Prepared and submitted this fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Perform first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

Prepare and submit first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring report.

Prepare and submit a work plan addendum for additional off-site subsurface investigation.

I A

Perform off-site subsurface investigation pending agency approval, property access, and permitting.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampting

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-9 quarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: Groundwater Batch Extraction (discontinued October 5, 2004),
monitored natural attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwatex: 3.93 (MW-1) to 7.34 (MW-4) feet
Groundwater Recovered this quarter (as 14 gallons (approxitmate)
of 12/1/04):
Cumulative Groundwater Recovered 125 gallons (approximate)
since 6/8/04:
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Variable from northwest to southeast, primarily to the southwest
Groundwater Gradient {(magnitude): 0.02 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:
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Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in six of the nine wells
sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 100 ug/I. (MW-7) to 98,000 pug/L (MW-2). Benzene was
detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in four of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from

11 pg/L (MW-5) to 8,400 ng/L (MW-2). Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at or above laboratory
reporting limits in eight of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 7.4 pg/L (MW-3) to 10,000 pg/L.
(MW-2). Toluene was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in two of the nine wells sampled at
concentrations of 8.0 pg/L. (MW-1) and 13,000 pg/L. (MW-2). Ethylbenzene was detected at or above laboratory
reporting limits in four of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 5.5 pg/L (MW-5) to 4,600 ug/L
(MW-2). Xylenes were detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in four of the nine wells sampled at
concentrations ranging from 15 pg/L (MW-5) to 21,000 pg/l. (MW-2). Diesel range organics (DRO) and Total Oil
and Grease (TOG) were only analyzed in well MW-3. DRO was detected at a concentration of 690 pg/L. TOG
was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit of 5.0 mg/L. Groundwater samples collected during this event
were also analyzed for fuel oxygenates, including ethanol, by EPA Method 8260B. The only fuel oxygenates other
than MTBE detected above laboratory reporting limits were tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) and tert-amyl methyl ether
(TAME). TBA was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in five of the nine wells sampled at
concentrations ranging from 300 pg/L (MW-1) to 19,000 pg/L (MW-4), TAME was detected at or above
laboratory reporting limits in four of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 1.1 ug/L (MW-7) to
230 pg/L {(MW-2). Ethanol was not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in any of the wells sampled this

quarter.

A program of biweekly batch extraction using a vacuum truck was started in June 2004. Groundwater was

extracted from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-8 and MW-9, as proposed in the July 2003 Interim Remedial ... . -

Action and Offsite Assessment Workplan, as modified in April 2004. Well yields were low; each well typically : .
dewatered and recharged extremely slowly. As a result of the limited groundwater recovery, URS has discontinued.
batch exiraction at this site with ACEH approval. The volume of groundwater extracted per event was estimated
based on the calculated well volume and the number of times it was dewatered per event (typically 1 or 2).
Approximately 14 gallons were extracted from the site during the final batch extraction event, which took place on
Qctober 5, 2004, Depth to water measured in site wells before extraction, after extraction from MW-9, and after
extraction from the remaining wells, and the approximate volumes of groundwater extracted are shown in Table 3.
Batch extraction field logs are provided as Attachment D.

The installation of three downgradient off-site monitoring wells was proposed in the July 2003 “Interim Remedial
Action and Offsite Assessment Workplan™, approved April 2004 by ACEH. Access to install two of these wells on
the Powell Street Plaza property and one well on the adjacent Denny’s Restaurant property is still being negotiated
by RM. In addition, URS has applied for encroachment permits from Caltrans to allow installation of an additional
two off-site wells on the west side of Interstate 80, adjacent to the Shell service station at the Powell Street and
Frontage Road intersection. URS will prepare and submit an off-site well installation work pian addendum in the
first quarter 2005.
ATTACHMENTS:

e  Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Surmmary Map — December 1, 2004

e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

e Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

e Table 3 — Groundwater Exiraction Volumes and Depth to Water Measurements

s  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

*  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records

e Attachment C — Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

o  Attachment P — Groundwater Batch Extraction Field Logs
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Emeryville, California

Fourth Quarter 2004 (December 1, 2004)
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryvilie, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyi- | Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene |Toluene| benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date |[NP| Note | (feet}| (feet) {feet) {feet) | (/L) | (wo/L} | (wg/l) | (wo/t) | (wg/t) | (ugll} | (mgll){ Lab pH (hg/L) | (ug/L) | (poil)
MW-1 11/4/1992 | - k 776 | 4.96 - 2.80 | 5,300 1,100 480 <0.5 1,500 - - PACE - - — —
101121993 | — k 7.76 | 5.28 - 250 | 3,600 970 71 100 550 6,111 - PACE - - - —
2/15/1994 | — k 7.76 | 4.98 - 278 | 17,000 | 4,200 510 360 1,600 5,495 3.9 PACE - - — —
5M11/1994 [ - | k [ 7.76 | 455 - 3.21 | 5500 | 2,800 37 56 64 705 8.0 | PACE - - - —
811994 | — | d,e - - - - 16,000 | 3,600 750 510 2,800 9,800 - PACE - - —_ -
8M/1994 | ~ | dk | 7.76 | 5.51 - 225 ;15000 | 3,600 740 510 2,800 9,718 29 PACE - - - —
10/18/1984| - | e - - - - 16,000 | 1,800 64 170 950 - - PACE - - —_ -
10/18/1994| - | k | 7.76 | 5.1 - 265 | 16,000 | 1,800 61 160 890 15,668 29 | PACE - - - —
1713/1995 | ~ | e - - - - 590 88 0.7 <0.5 55 - - ATI - - - -
11311995 | — | — | 7.76 | 3.05 - 471 220 7 <0.5 1 23 - 6.6 ATI - - - —-
413895 | - | - [ 776 | 3.84 - 3.92 | 9,300 | 4,000 300 200 950 - 7.7 ATI - - — —
7HiM9e5 | - | - [ 776 | 360 - 4,16 | 15,000 | 2,200 84 <25 2.500 - 8.8 ATI - - — —_
11/2/1995 | — | -~ | 7.76 | 4.58 - 3.18 | 19,000 920 <100 <100 430 52,000 7.3 ATI - - — -
2/5M1996 | - | - | 7.76 | 4.43 - 3.33 | 4,600 | 1.400 330 54 247 8,700 32 SPL - - - -
4/24/1996 | — | -~ | 7.76 | 4.00 - 3.76 | 2,000 510 33 61 228 4,500 7.5 SPL - - - e
7M5/1996 | — | — | 776 | 4.30 - 346 - - - - - - - - - - — -
7161996 | - | e - - - -~ | 12,000 | 2800 180 300 1,610 | 63,000 - SPL - - — -
71161996 | — | - | 778 | - - -~ | 12,000 | 2,800 170 390 1,630 | 64,000 7.9 SPL - - - -
730M986 L - | — 17768 | 464 - 3142 - - - - - - - - - - — -
8121996 | — | - | 776 -~ - -~ 111,000 | 2,500 160 <10 1,740 | 440,000 | 7.0 SPL - - -— —
11/4/1906 | - | -~ | 7.76 | 5.98 - 1.78 - - - - - - — — - - - —
11/5/1996 | — f |778] - - - | 53,000 | 1,300 43 100 349 |42000/180| 6.6 SPL - - - —_
000
571997 { - | -~ [ 776 | 4.65 - 3.11 | 52,000 | 1,958 55 305 1,216 | 140,198 | 5.7 SPL - - - —
8/11/1997 | —~ - 7.76 | 4.90 - 2.86 | 25,000 540 6.7 <5.0 57 360,000 7.9 SPL -- -- - —
11/17/1997 | - - 776 | 6.12 - 1.64 | 93,000 1,200 3 180 40 400,000 7.6 SPL - - - -
1/29M1998 | -- - 776 | 490 -- 2.86 | 4,800 320 24 52 19.9 <50 6.6 SPL - - - -
6/22/1998 | -- - 776 | 4.82 -- 3.14 | 63,000 180 <5.0 15 €9 57,000 6.0 - - - — —
12/30/1998| - | f | 7.76 | 5.41 - 2.35 | 22,000 | 2,500 24 120 400  [15000/130| - SPL - - -— —
00

3/9/11899 | — | — | 7.76 ] 3.40 - 4.36 | 16,000 | 2,000 84 290 510 13,000 - SPL - - - -
6/23/1999 | — -- 7.76 | 4.80 - 316 | 9,600 | 4,500 21 160 260 24,000 - SPL - - - —_
9/23M999 | - | — | 7.76 | 4.21 - 3.55 | 3,800 | 1,600 32 150 240 7,100 - SPL - - - -
12/28/1999 | - - 7.76 | 410 - 3.66 | 3,400 <2200 17 53 130 5,500 - PACE - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryvilie, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot [ TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPHg | Benzene | Toiuene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) {feet} | (ug/L) | (wo/l) | (woil) | (wol) | (pgll) (ug/L) 1 (mgil) | Lab pH {ug/L) | (ng/L) 1 (pa/l)
MW-1 | 3/22/2000 | - - 776 | 851 - 2725 | 6400 1,100 45 180 330 4,900 - PACE - - — —
5/26/2000 | ~ - | 7.76 | 4.79 - 2.97 110,600 700 44 140 250 320,000 - PACE - - -— —_
/62000 | — -~ | 776 | 519 - 2.57 | 5600 1,000 13 57 90 19,000 - PACE - - — —_
9/15/2000 | — - | 776 | 573 - 203 - - - - - - - — - - — —
12/11/2000 | - - 776 | 5.82 - 1.94 5,500 1,160 471 155 292 3,900 - PACE - - — -
3/29/2001 | - h 7.76 - - - - - - - - - - —_ - - - —-
6/27/2001 | — - | 776 | 548 - 227 | 6,100 1,200 12.9 17.3 77.9 1,780 - PACE - - - -
9/19/2001 | — - 776 | 6.19 - 1.57 1,800 102 <12.5 <12.5 <37.5 1,000 - PACE - - —_ —
12/28/2001 | — - 776 | 5.27 - 249 | 4,000 540 11.8 204 64.6 1,120 - PACE - - — —
3M2/2002 | - - 776 | 568 - 2.08 3,700 491 8.39 12.4 27.3 1,020 - PACE - - —— —_
6/13/2002" | - - 776 1 554 - 222 1,900 255 <12.5 <12.5 <25 6,490 - PACE - - -— —
9/6/2002 | — - 7.76 | 5.56 - 2.20 | 1,100 170 51 2.2 20 550 - SEQ - - — —
12/43/2002| - o] 776 | 545 - 231 | 2700 610 10 18 67 470 - SEQ - - — -—
2M19/2003 | -- p 7.76 | 3.00 - 4,76 | 1,500 180 <5.0 <5.0 15 610 - SEQ - - — —
6/6/2003 | - - 7.76 | 552 - 2.24 4,600 620 <25 <25 55 1,400 - SEQ - - — —_
8712003 | -~ - 7.76 | 5.55 - 2.21 2,000 290 <5.0 <5.0 15 920 - SEQ - - - ——
11/20/2003: P - 7.76 | 54 - 235 | 2,800 420 11 11 53 250 - SEQM 6.7 - - -
02/05/2004 | P - | 776 ] 342 - 4.34 | <2,500 68 <25 <25 <25 460 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
04/28/2004; P - 7.76 | 5.33 - 243 1,600 100 5.3 <5.0 8.8 200 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
08/26/2004 | P -~ | 7.76 | 4.03 - 3.73 | 1,700 220 7.2 15 35 180 - SEQM 6.7 - - <25
12/01/2004| P - | 776 | 3.93 - 3.83 | 2,100 380 8.0 34 76 170 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
MW-2 11/4/1892 | — e - - - - 12,000 3,200 980 <Q.5 1,900 - - PACE - - - -
11/4/1992 | -- k 856 | 5.88 - 2.68 | 12,000 3,900 1,300 <0.5 2,300 - - PACE - - —— —-
10/12/1993| - k 8.56 | 6.29 - 2.27 | 4,500 3,400 180 230 940 442 - PACE - - - -—
2/15/1994 | — e - - - - 1,800 290 160 14 250 - - PACE - - — —
2151994 | — k 856 | 5.56 - 3.00 2,000 430 270 28 390 127 4.0 PACE - - - —
51111984 | - | d,e - - - - 15,000 | 5,600 1,500 470 2,000 740 - PACE - - - -—
511/1994 | - k 8.56 | 517 - 3.39 | 14,000 | 3,900 1,200 440 1,800 953 8.9 PACE - - - -
8/1/19%4 | — k 8.56 | 543 - 3.13 8,200 3,000 420 230 680 1,676 26 PACE - - - —
10/18/1994 | - k 8.56 | 5.71 - 2.85 | 9,000 2,000 140 150 420 2417 7.2 PACE - - - -
1/13/1995 | — - | 856 | 467 - 3.89 | 7,900 2,200 42 <5 770 - 6.8 ATI - - — —
4131995 | - e - - - - 25,000 6,500 1,500 110 5,300 - - ATI - - -— —
47131995 | -- - | 856 | 4.37 - 4.19 | 33,000 | 8,000 2,500 1,100 6,600 - 7.5 ATI - - — —_
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Weil P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes! MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date | NP | Note | {feet}| {feef) (feet) (feet) [ (po/L} | (po/L) | (ot} | (pgl) | (wg/l) | (pol) |(mgll)| Lab pH (/L) | (woil) | (pg/l)

MW-2 | 7/11/1995 | - e - - - - 28,000 | 6,800 1,000 00 4,900 - - ATI - - — —_
711111895 | — — | 856 | 4.51 - 405 | 18,000 | 3,300 99 75 4,600 - 7.8 ATI - - — —
11/2M1995 | —- e - - - - 22000 | 4,000 1,200 600 2,700 19,000 - ATI - - —_ —
11211995 | — - | 856 555 - 3.01 | 20,000 | 3,800 1,200 570 2,700 15,000 7.3 AT! - - — -—
2/511996 | - e - - - - 910 280 180 19 137 93 -~ SPL - - — —_
2/5/1996 | — - 8.56 | 5.10 - 346 | 1,200 320 220 26 187 99 2.2 SPL - - — —
4/24/1996 | — e - - - - <500 100 30 <10 71 <100 - SPL - - — —
4/2411996 | — — | 8586 | 4.95 - 3.61 <500 70 22 <10 61 <50 7.0 SPL - - — -—
7151896 | -- - 8.56 | 5.40 - 3.16 - - - - - - - -— - - - -
7/16/1996 | —~ - | 8.56 - - - 12,000 | 3,300 1,400 250 2,610 1,400 7.8 SPL - - — —
7/30/1996 | -- — 8.56 | 544 - 3142 - - - - - - - — - - —_ -—
11/411996 | — - | 856 | 7.06 - 1.50 - - - - - - - — - - — —_—
11/5/1996 | — e - - - - 9,200 1,300 170 <25 2,240 1,100 - SPL - - - —
11/5/1996 | - ~ | 856 - - -- 7.200 1,400 230 38 2,110 1,100 7.4 SPL - - — -
5171997 | ~ - | 856 | 577 - 2.79 570 42 <5.0 5 60 210 6.9 SPL - - — —
3M1HM997 | - - 8.56 | 5.71 - 2385 6,300 1,800 130 856 387 2,400 8.5 SPL - - —n —
111711997 | —~ - | 856 | 6.9 - 165 | 2,400 220 30 33 259 130 7.9 SPL - - - —
1/28/1998 | - - | 856 | 4.61 - 3.95 <50 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.2 SPL - - — -
6/22/1998 | —~ - | 856 | 4.80 - 376 | 4,200 640 150 120 650 560 54 SPL - - — -
12/30/1998| — - | 856 | 521 - 3.35 - - - - - - - — - - — —
6/23/1999 | — - 8.56 | 5.30 - 3.26 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
9/23M1988 | - - 8.56 | 4.75 - 3.81 3,800 760 19 210 960 910 - SPL - - —— —
12/28/1999| -- - 8.56 | 4.51 - 4.05 - - - - - - - - - - - ——
3/22/2000 | - - | 856 | 424 - 435 + 2,500 780 17 44 270 2,800 - PACE - - - —
5/26/2000 | ~ - | 856 | 4.66 - 3.90 - - - - - - - —_ - - — —_—
of6/2000 | - - 856 ; 4.71 - 3.85 3,700 1,200 55 12 170 12,000 - PACE - - - —
9/M15/2000 | ~ - | 856 | 4.74 - 3.82 - - - - - - - — - - -— —
12/11/2000| - - | 856 | 4.79 - 3.77 - - - - - - - - - - —_— —
37292001 | — h 8.56 - - - - - - - - - - -— - - e -
6/27/2001 | - i 8.56 - - - - - - - - - - —— - - -—_ —
9/19/2001 { -- j 8.56 - - - - - - - - - - - - - — -
12/28/2001 | — j 8.56 - - - - - - - - - - - - - — -
322002 | — - | 856 | 425 - 4.31 | 26,000 | 1,160 4.39 61.1 171 37,300 - PACE - - — -
6/13/2002* | — - | 856 | 4.94 - 3.62 | 18,000 578 <50 <50 <100 84,600 - PACE - - —_ - ]
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Well P/ [ Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene ] Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE Do TPHd | TOG | HVOC

No. Date |NP | Note | (feet} | (feef) {feet) {feet) | (pgfL) | (pg/L) { (uoil) | (ue/il) | (ug/l) | (pall) | (mgil)| Lab pH (ro/L) | g/} | (ug/l)
Mw-2 9/6/2002 | -~ - ;856 | 5.23 - 3.33 | 25,000 440 <50 <50 <50 45,000 - SEQ - - — —
12M13/2002) - | o | 856 | 4.84 - 3.62 | 69,000 | 1,200 | <500 <500 <500 | 98,000 - 8EQ - - - -
2192003 1 - | p | 856 [ 4.14 - 442 | 78,000 { 1,100 | <500 <500 <500 { 81,000 - SEQ - - — —
6/6/2003 | ~ | —~ | B.56 | 4.66 - 3.90 120,000 1,100 | <1000 | <1000 | <1000 | 72,000 - SEQ - - - —
8/7/2003 | - r | 856 | 4.90 - 3.66 | 71,000 590 <500 <500 <500 | 83,000 - SEQ - - - —
11/20/2003| P | —~ | 856 | 4.59 - 3.97 | 22,000 720 <100 <100 <100 | 18,000 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
02/05/2004| P | s | 856 | 4.34 - 4.22 | 40,000 330 <250 <250 <250 | 22,000 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
04/28/2004| P | - | 8.56 | 4.37 - 4.19 | <25000| 690 <250 <250 <250 | 31,000 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
08/26/2004 | P -~ | 856 | 4.59 - 3.97 [140,000| 8,200 | 18,000 | 4,200 | 19,000 | 11,000 - SEQM 6.7 - -~ <2350
12/01/2004| P | -~ | 856 | 4.79 - | 3.77 | 98,000 | 8,400 | 13,000 | 4,600 | 21,000 | 10,000 - SEQM 8.9 - - -

MW-3 | 11/4/1992 | -- | k | 825 | 638 - 1.87 200 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - - PACE - 690 <5000 ND
10/12/1993| — e - - - -- 150 56 0.6 <0.5 1.6 - - PACE - - - -
10/12M1993) - | k | 825 | 584 - 2.41 270 5 0.7 <0.5 2.6 96.3 - PACE - 2,100 | <5000 ND
2/15/1994 | - k 8.25 | 6.60 - 1.85 140 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30.1 3.9 PACE - 23 20 ND
5411984 ) - | dk | 825 ) 5.86 - 238 190 27 1.9 <0.5 19 51 9.2 PACE - 2,500 | <5000 ND
8/1/11994 | —~ | k | 825 613 - 2.12 120 1.3 <0.5 0.5 1.1 17.6 29 | PACE - 1,300 | <5000 ND
10/18/1994 | - Kk 8.25 1 6.39 - 1.86 100 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 3.6 PACE - 2,200 | <5000 ND
1M3M985 | ~ | -~ | 825 | 547 - 2.78 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.7 ATl - 970 - ND
4131995 | -- | - | 825 | 517 - 3.08 530 8.7 1.9 <0.5 3.9 - 8.4 ATl - <500 | 2,100 ND
711995 | - | — | 825 | 537 - 2.88 78 0.57 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - 8.3 ATI - 2100 + 1,900 ND
121995 — 1 - 18251 629 - 1.96 250 0.73 <0.50 | <0.50 18 270 8.3 ATL - 2000 § 1400 ND
2/5M1986 | - — | 825 | 580 - 245 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 2.7 11 3.5 SPL - 1,600 | 9,000 ND
4/24/1996 | - - | 825 | 569 - 2.56 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 150 8.6 SPL - 2,800 | 6,000 ND
7M15/1996 | - - | 823} 6.18 - 207 | <250 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <50 7.7 SPL - 3,700 1,000 ND
7/30/1996 | —~ | -~ | 825 | 6.04 - 2.21 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/4/1996 | —~ - 825 | 7.84 - 0.41 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1151996 | -- | - | 825 - - - 20 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 30 6.8 SPL - 890 2,000 ND
5711997 | - | — | 825 | 649 - 176 | <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 8.3 SPL - 2,100 700 ND
8/11/1997 | — - | 825 | 615 - 210 490 <2.5 <6.0 <5.0 <3.0 170 7.4 SPL - 1,900 | <5000 ND
1171997 ~ | - | 825 7.15 - 1.10 120 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 46 7.0 SPL - 2,500 | <5000 ND
1729/1908 | — | — | 825! 510 - 3.15 270 0.53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 330 6.4 SPL - 1,700 | 2,000 ND
6221998 | - | - | 825 550 - 275 | 200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 5.5 SPL - 2,200 <5 ND
12/30/1998| - - | 8251 668 - 1.57 - - - — - - - - - - — -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | BTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g j Benzene |Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE Bo TPHd | TOG | HVOC

No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) {feet) | (uo/lL} | (wolL) | (woit) | (uo/L) | (po/L) | (wg/) {(mg/l)| Lab pH (wg/l) | (pa/l) | (wg/L)
MW-3 3/9/1989 | — - 8.25 | 553 - 2.72 60 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 19 - SPL - 840 7,600 -
6/23/1999 | — - 8.25 | 6.60 - 1.65 - - - - - - - —_ - - _ —
9231999 | — - 825 | 617 - 2.08 - - - - - - - — - - — —_
12/28/1999) — - 8.25 | 6.00 - 2.25 - - - - - - - -— - - - —
3/22/2000 | - - 825 | 477 - 348 680 4.2 31 0.81 27 2,800 - PACE - <58 13,000 —_
§/26/2000 | -- - 8251 528 - 2.97 - - - - - - - —_ - -~ — —_
9M5/2000 | ~ - 8.25 | 558 - 2.67 - - - - - - - — - - —_ -
1211172000 -- i 8.25 | 11.74 - -3.49 - - - - - - - — - - — -
3/29/2001 | ~ - 8.25 | 5.04 - Kyl 650 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <7.5 680 - PACE - <50 6,540 ---
6/27/2001 | -- - 8.25 | 5.62 - 2.63 460 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <7.5 560 - PACE - 650 <5000 —_
9M9/2001 | — - 8.25 | 5.80 - 2.45 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 464 - PACE - 520 <5000 -
12/28/2001| - - 8.25 | 485 - 3.40 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 180 -- PACE - 550 <5000 -
3M2/2002 | - - 8.25 | 4.39 - 3.86 410 <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 443 - PACE - 1,300 | <5000 -
6/13/2002 | —- * 8.25 | 5.38 - 2.87 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 395 - PACE - 2,600 | <5000 -
of6/2002 | - - 825 | 588 - 2.57 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 650 - SEQ - - - -
1211372002 —~ 0 8.25 | 5.37 - 2.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 60 - SEQ - 980 7,000 —
2M19/2003 | — p 8.25 | 4.80 - 345 | <1000 <10 <10 <10 <0 120 - SEQ - 380 6,700 —_
6/6/2003 | - | - | 825 | 513 - 312 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 180 - SEQ - 620 7.9 —
8/7/2003 | ~ q 825 543 - 2.82 <500 5.7 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 290 -- SEQ - 820 54 -
11/20/2003| P q 8.25 | 472 - 3.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 - SEQM 6.9 1,200 <4.8 -
02/05/2004 | P q 8.25 | 517 - 3.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 - SEQM 7.0 340 82 -
04/28/2004| P q 3.25 | 4.87 - 3.38 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 87 - SEQM 7.4 240 <5,100 -

08/26/2004| P q 8.25 | 5.42 - 2.83 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 - SEQM 7.0 250 1 =<10,000 <0.50
12/01/2004| P - 8.25 | 5.69 - 2.56 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 7.4 - SEQM 6.9 690 <5.0 -
Mw-4 11/4/1992 | - k 812 | 6.66 - 1.46 340 4.5 <0.5 4.3 <0.5 - - PACE - - - —
10/12/1993 | -- k 8.12 | 6.87 - 1.25 160 5.8 14 0.8 2.7 261 - PACE - - - -
2M15M994 | - 1 dk | 812 | 6.61 - 1.51 110 4.4 0.7 <0.5 25 118 4.3 PACE - - — -
5M1M1994 | - | dk | 812 ] 5.89 - 2.23 120 05 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 137 9.3 PACE - = — —
8M/1994 | ~ k 812 | 6.87 - 1.25 140 0.7 2 5.2 15 138 3.3 PACE - - — -
10/18/1994 | — k 8.12 | 6.62 - 1.50 140 35 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 197 3.0 PACE - - - -
111311995 | - - 812 | 7.27 - 0.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.9 ATI - - — —
4/13/1995 | - - 8.12 | 8.51 - 1.61 73 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 9.9 ATI - - -— -
T89S | — - 8.12 | 6.1 - 1.91 82 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.2 ATl - - - —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
Well P/ { Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPHy | Benzene|Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date [ NP | Note | (feet) | {feef) {feet) (feet) | (uo/l} | (oL} | (woll) | (pafl) | (uol) | (pg/l} |(mgfl}} Lab pH (wg/L) | twall} | (ualL)

MW-4 (1121995 | - [ ~ 1812 | 678 - 1.34 71 14 0.96 0.99 2.8 140 8.6 ATl - - — —
251996 | — | - 812 | 641 - 1.71 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 200 4.4 SPL - - — —
4/24M996 | - | —- | 812! 618 - 194 | <250 <25 <5 <3 <5 510 8.3 SPL - - — —
7/15M1996 | - | -~ | 812 | 663 - 149 | <50 5.7 <1 <1 <1 550 7.4 SPL - - o -
7/30/1996 | - - 812 | 6.34 - 1.78 - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
11/4/1996 | -~ | —~ | 812 | 827 - -0.15 - - - ~ - - - - - - - -—
1151996 | - | f | 812 - - - 460 <2.5 1 <5.0 <5.0 | 6B20/610 | 7.3 SPL - - - —
§M17M1997 | -~ - 8.12 | 7.00 - 1.12 - - -~ - - — - — - - — -
8111997 | - | - | 812 | 681 - 1.31 - - - - - - - - - - — -
1117997 | - - 8.12 | 919 - -1.07 840 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 880 7.3 SPL - - — —
1/20/1998 | — - 812 | 7.94 - 0.18 - - - - - - - — — - — -
6/22/1998 | - - 812 | 749 -~ 0.63 - - - - - - - — - - - —
12/30/1998) - | -~ | 812 | 8.21 - -0.09 - - - -~ - - - -— - - - --
3/911999 | - -~ | 812 770 - 0.42 | 1,200 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,000 - SPL - - - -
6/231999 | — | - | 812 | 881 - -0.69 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9/23M1999 | ~ | - | 812 | 832 - -0.20 - - - - - - - — - - — —
12/28M999| - | -~ | 8121 821 - -0.09 - - - - - - - — - - - -
32212000 | -~ | - | 8142 | B74 - 138 | 910 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 1.7 3,800 - PACE - - — —
5/26/2000 | - | -~ | 812 | 5.13 - 2.99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9/15/2000 | ~ | -~ | 812 | 820 - -0.08 - - - - -~ - - — -~ - - --
12/11/2000| ~ - 8.12 | 8.31 - -0.19 - - - - - - -- - - - — -
3/29/2001 | ~ h 8.12 -- - - - - - - - - - —_ - - - —
6/27/2001 | - | - | 812 | 757 - 0.55 | 2,800 18.9 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 4,220 - PACE - - - -
9/19/2001 | ~ | - | 812 | 7.87 - 0.25 | 2,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 3,340 - PACE -~ - - -
12/28/2001) -~ | -~ | 812 | 7.80 - 0.32 | 4400 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <10 5,330 - PACE - - - —
3/12/2002 | ~ | -~ | 812 | 453 - 3.59 | 8400 71.5 <5.0 <5.0 <10 8,440 - PACE - - — —
6/13/2002*| - | - | 812 | 6.21 - 1.91 | 1,800 7.5 <5.0 5.03 13.1 6,870 - PACE - - - -
9/6/2002 | - | - | 842 778 - 0.34 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,600 - SEQ - - - -
12/13/2002) -~} o | 812 7.87 - 025 | 5,600 <50 <50 <50 <50 8,600 - SEQ - - - —
2M19/2003 | ~ | p | 812 | 4.84 - 3.28 | <16000 | <100 <100 <100 <100 8,000 - SEQ - - - —
6/6/2003 | ~ | -~ | 812 | 7.98 - 0.14 | 13,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6.800 - SEQ e - — -
8/7/2003 | -~ - (812 7.24 - 0.88 | 6,200 <50 <50 <50 <50 6,600 - SEQ - - - —
11/20/2003| P | -- | 812 7.02 - 110 | 10,000 | <100 <100 <100 <100 | 11,000 - SEQM | 7.3 - - -
02/05/2004| P | s | 812 | 737 - 0.75 | 6,900 <25 <25 <25 <25 4,700 - SEQM | 7.3 - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell 5t., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Wetl P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date | NP | Note | (feet) | (feef) (feet) (feet) | (ug/l) | (o/L} | (woil) | (wo/l) | (g/t) | (wo/L) |(mglL)| Lab pH (mg/l) | (wgil) | (pgil)
MW-4 104/28/2004| P - 1812 | 4.81 - 331 |<25,000] <250 <250 <250 <250 3,600 - SEQM 7.2 - - -
08/26/2004 | P t 812 | 5865 - 247 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM 72 - - <25
12/01/2004| P ~ | 842 ] 7.34 - 0.78 | 1,100 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 - SEQM 71 - - -
MW-5 |10/121993 1 — k 769 | 6.01 - 1.68 - - - - - - - PACE - - -_— —_—
10/13/1983| - k 7.69 - - - 2,300 160 10 <0.5 26 - - PACE - - — —
2/115M1994 | — | dk | 769 | 574 —- 195 | 5,100 710 16 33 35 153 4.0 PACE -- - -— -
511984 | — | dk | 769 | 528 - 241 | 11,000 1,100 i) 110 57 165 8.0 PACE - - — —
811934 | - | dk { 7.69 | 584 - 1.85 | 9,000 730 35 61 41 196 26 PACE - - - -
10/18/1994 | - k 7.69 | 6.01 - 1.68 | 7,800 330 30 27 27 559 586 PACE - - —_— -
1/13/1995 | -- - | 769 | 474 - 295 | <500 290 6 <5 18 - 6.8 ATI - - - —
4/13M1995 | -- | — | 7.69 | 550 - 219 | 9,100 400 15 52 27 - 7.4 ATI - - — —
71119951 - | - | 7.69 | 575 - 1.94 | 7,300 390 13 28 23 - 7.2 ATI — - — —
11/3/1995 | — | - | 7.69 | 6.65 - 1.04 | 7,200 270 15 38 23 200 84 ATL - - — —
2/5/1996 | - - | 769 | 4.83 - 286 | 4,600 370 15 53 28 <50 1.9 SPL - - —_ -
4/24/1996 | -- - 7.69 | 6.09 - 1.60 3,000 180 <10 32 14 <100 8.1 SPL — - — —
7/5/M1996 | — - 7.69 | 857 - 112 - - - - - - - — - - -— —
7H6/1996 | - - | 769 - - - <50 180 <10 31 16 <100 8.3 SPL - - — -—
7/30/1986 | — - | 769 | 561 - 2.08 - - - - - - - — - - - —
8/12/1996 | - - 7.69 - - - 2,000 150 12 25 18.2 <50 7.6 SPL - - — -
11/4/1996 | -- | -~ | 7.69 | 8.25 - -0.56 - - - - - - - -— - - - -
11/5/1996 | — - | 769 - - - 5,200 42 5.5 13 <5.0 1,700 74 SPL - - — -
SMTMO9T | — - 769 | 6.95 - 0.74 80 0.56 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 46 6.7 SPL - - - -
8/11/1997 | - - 7.69 | 6.72 - 0.97 2,700 20 12 6.7 9.7 1,900 8.5 SPL - - - —_
11/17/1997 ] —- - 7.69 | 9.49 - -1.80 | 8,400 25 12 8.7 5.4 13,000 7.9 SPL - - - —
172011998 | — | -- | 769 | 7.88 - -0.19 {110,000} 2,500 110 180 589 180,000 6.8 SPL - - — -
6/22/1998 | -- | -~ | 7.69 | 7.40 - 0.29 | 4,400 47 10 29 20.5 47 6.6 SPL - - — -
12/30/19981 — f 7.69 | 6.13 - 1.56 | 6,000 18 9.1 22 16 63/44 - SPL - - - -
3/9/1999 | -- -~ | 769 479 - 2.90 | 4,600 8.8 55 12 11 24 - SPL - - - —
6/23/1999 | -- - | 769 | 585 - 1.74 | 3,400 1,500 8.9 54 14 7,500 - SPL - - e -
9/23/1989 | — - 7.69 | 543 - 2.26 2,600 510 14 140 650 580 - SPL - - -~ —
12/28/M1699; - | - | 7.69 | 530 - 2.39 | 3,500 800 18 57 140 4,800 - PACE - - - -
3/22/2000 | — h 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - —_ - - --- —
5/26/2000 | — h 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - — - - -— —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene|Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG | HVOC
No. Date | NP Note | (feet) | (feet) {feet) {feet) | (o/L) | (valt) § (ng/L) | (vg/l) | {wg/l) | (ug/l) | (mgil}| Lab pH (gl | (nofl) | (uoiL)
MW-5 | 9/6/2000 | - | h | 7689 | - - - - - - - - - - -— - - — -
9/15/2000 | - | h |[768 | - - - - - - - - - - — - - - —_
12M11/2000( - | h | 7.69 | - - - - - - - - - - - - - — —
3202001 | — | h | 789 | - - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
6/27/2001 | — i 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - - - - — -—
9M9/2001 | ~ | j | 789 | - - - - - - - - - — — - - — —
12/26/2001) — | —~ | 7.69 | 4865 - 3.04 | 4,600 19.9 246 16.2 57 723 - PACE - - — —
3M12/2002 | - - | 769 | 535 - 234 | 5,100 454 13.7 22 38.9 31.6 - PACE - - — -
6M13/2002 | - | * | 7.69 | 534 - 235 | 2,900 31.8 <125 | <125 <25 616 - PACE - - — -
/82002 | — | - | 7.69 | 546 - 223 | 3400 23 5.5 <5.0 11 230 - SEQ - - — —
12113/2002| —~ 0 7.69 | 547 - 222 | 2,500 12 9.3 4.6 8.8 110 - SEQ - - — -
2M19/2003 | — | p | 769 | 529 - 2.40 | 2,800 11 5.4 8.7 12 6.4 -- SEQ -- - - -—
6/6/2003 | - | ~ | 769 | 5.30 - 2.39 | 3,200 8.1 <5.0 7.8 9.3 <5.0 - SEQ - - — —
8/7/2003 | - | — |7.69 | 533 - 236 | 2,200 7.3 <5.0 <5.0 9.1 18 - SEQ - - - -
11/20/2003| P | -- | 769 | 539 - 2.30 | 3,500 12 5.4 8.4 12 12 - SEQM 6.5 - - -
02/05/2004) P | -~ | 769 | 534 - 235 | 2,800 7.0 3.5 5.2 8.2 <25 - SEQM | 89 - - -
04/28/2004| P - 7.69 | 5.53 - 216 | 5,700 7.8 4.2 5.2 11 (L - SEQM 7.1 - - -
0B/26/2004| P | -~ | 769 | 542 - 227 | 2,400 23 4.0 3.8 11 74 - SEQM 6.8 - - <2.5
12/01/2004 | P - | 7.69 | 5.38 - 231 | 4,300 11 <5.0 5.5 15 <5.0 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
MW-6  |10M121993| — | k | 852 | 659 - 1.93 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44.4 - PACE - - — -
21151994 | - [ dk | 852 | 831 - 2.21 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38.1 3.1 PACE - - — -
SM1M994 | - | dk | 852 | 6.15 - 2.37 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48.5 8.7 PACE - - — -
811994 | —  k | 852 646 -- 2.06 91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 59.6 24 | PACE - - - —
10/18/1994| - | k | 852 ! 6.72 - 1.80 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 84.6 8.0 | PACE - - — —
11311995 | — - | 852 595 - 2.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 7.0 ATH - - - —_
4131995 | — | — | 852 | 544 - 3.08 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 8.5 ATI - - - -
711119085 | — - | 8562 | 568 - 2.84 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.4 ATI - - — -
11211985 | - | - | 852 | 6.57 - 195 | <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 35 8.3 ATI - - — -
2/5119¢6 [ — | -- | 852 | 6.27 - 225 | <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 2.2 SPL -- - - —
41241996 | -- | ~ | 852 | 595 - 257 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 62 8.0 SPL - - - —
7151996 | — 1 - | 8.52 | .39 - 213 | <250 <25 <5 <5 <5 <50 8.0 SPL - - — —
7/30/1986 | —~ | -~ | 852 | 644 - 2.08 - - - - -- - - — - - — -
11/4M996 | ~ | - | 852 | 805 - 047 - - - - - - - — - - — —-
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene [ Toluene| benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Bo TPHd TOG HVOC
No. Date NP | Note | {feet} | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (wofl) | (uo/L) | (wgll} | (ug/L) | {pofll) | (pgfl) |(mgi)| Lab pH (ng/L) | (pofl) | (ug/L)
MwW-6 | 11/5M996 | — - 8.52 - - -- <50 <0.5 <10 | <10 <1.0 <10 73 SPL - - — —
SHTHEYY | - - 852 | 6.75 - 1.77 - - - - - - - — - - -—_ —
811997 | - - 852 | 648 - 2.04 - - - —- - - - — - - — —
111718897 ~ - 8.52 | 9.27 - -0.75 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.7 SPL - - — —_
1/29/1998 | -~ - 8562 | 7.98 - 0.54 - - - - - - - — - - — —
6/22/1998 | - - 852 | 768 - 0.84 - - - - - - - — - - - —
12/30/1998 | - - 8.52 | 6.08 - 1.54 —_ - - - - - - — - - —_— —
3/9/1099 | - - 8.52 | 5.80 - 2,62 - - - - - - - — - - — —
6/23/1999 | — - 8.52 | 6.93 - 1.59 - - - - - - - — - - - —
9/23/1899 | - - 852 | 645 - 207 - - - - - - -- —_ - - —_ —
12/28/1999| — - 852 | 6.33 - 219 - - - - - - - - - - -— —
3/22/2000 | —~ - 852 | 515 - 337 - - - - - - - - - -- — —_
5/26/2000 | — -- 852 | 572 - 2.80 - - -- - - - - - — - — —
9/15/2000 | — - 852 | 6.02 - 2.50 - - -- - - - - — - - - —
12/11/2000| ~ - 8.52 | 6.20 - 232 - - - - - - - —_ - - -— —_
3/29/2001 | - - 852 | 5.34 - 3.18 750 <25 2 <25 118 820 - PACE - - — -—
6/27/2001 | — -- 8.52 | 6.00 - 2.52 760 329 <2.5 <25 <7.5 968 - PACE -- - — —
9/19/2001 | - — 852 | 622 - 2.30 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 879 - PACE -- - -— —
12/28/2001 | — n 8.52 ; 4.71 - 3.81 - - - - - - - - - - -— —
3/12/2002 | - - 8.52 | 4.98 - 3.56 <500 <5.0 <5.,0 <5.0 <10 244 - PACE - - — -
6M3/2002 | -~ * 852 | 578 - 2.74 <250 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 413 - PACE - - - -—
9/6/2002 | -- - 852 | 6.14 - 2.38 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 - SEQ -- - - -
12M13/2002| — o 8.52 | 6.05 -- 247 140 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 200 - SEQ - - — —_
2/19/2003 | - [+] 8.52 | 540 - 312 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 150 - SEQ - - - —
6/6/2003 | - - 852 | 554 - 298 | 1,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 140 - SEQ - - — —
8/772003 | -~ - 8.52 | 5.94 - 2.58 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 - SEQ - - - -
11/20/2003; P - 852 | 585 - 2.67 a5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 74 - SEQM 7.0 - -- -
02/05/2004 | P f 8.52 | 5.86 - 2.66 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 76 - SEQM 7.3 - -- -
04/28/2004 | P - 8.52 ; 545 - 3.07 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 120 - SEQM 7.3 - - -
08/26/2004 | P - 852 | 6.06 - 248 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 110 —_ SEQM 7.1 - - <2.5
12101/20041 P - 8.52 | 6.19 - 2.33 <250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 86 -- SEQM 7.2 - - --
MW-7  |10/12/1993| ~ k 761 | 614 -- 1.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - PACE - - — —
2/115/1994 | — k 7.61 | 588 - 1.73 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 4.0 PACE - - — -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DROY
Waell P! | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g |Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date [NP| Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet) | (ugll) } (uagil) | @all) | (gl | (o) | (ugft) | {mgi/l}| Lab pH (pg/l) | o) | (ueg/l)

MW-7 | 51111894 | - k 761 | 576 - 1.85 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 11.5 9.1 PACE - - —_ —
8111994 | — k 7.61 | 5.97 - 1.64 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 182 2.5 PACE - - — —
10/18/1994 ; — k 7.61 | 6.24 - 1.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51.7 6.3 PACE - - — —_
1/13/1995 | -~ - | 7.61 | 5.3¢9 - 222 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f - 8.2 ATI - - — —_
4113995 | — - 781 | 517 - 244 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 - 8.4 AT - - - —
711995 | -~ - 761 | 525 - 2.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.9 ATI - - - —_
11/2/1995 | -~ ~ | 7.61 | 6.19 - 142 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 55 8.0 AT! - - — -—
2/5/1996 | — - 7.61 | 569 - 1.92 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 40 1.9 SPL - - - —
4/24/1996 | —~ - | 7861 | 559 - 202 | <250 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 53 8.2 SPL - - - —_
TM5M996 | - - 7.61 | 607 - 1.54 <250 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <50 7.8 SPL - - - -
7/30/1996 | - - 7.61 | 6.04 - 1.57 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_— -
11/4/1996 | -~ - 7611 7.76 - -0.15 - - - - - - - - - - — -
11/5/1996 | - - 7.61 - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.8 SPL - - — ——
5/17M997 | - - | 7.61 | 642 - 1.19 - - -- - - - - — - - - —
81111997 | - - 781 ) 806 - 1.55 - - - - - - - - - - — —
11171997 | — - 7.61 | 9.07 - -1.46 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 71 SPL - - - —
1/29/1998 | -- - 7.61 1 744 - 017 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
6/22/1998 | -- - 761 | 7.39 - 0.22 - - - - - - - — - - —_— —
12/30/1998| - - | 761 | 551 - 2.10 - - - - - - - -— - - - -—
3/9M999 | - - 761 ) 557 - 2.04 - - - - - - - —_ - - —_— -
6/23/1989 | - - | 7.61 | 669 - 0.92 - - - - - - - —_ - - -— —
9/23/1999 | - - | 781 | 8.23 - 1.38 - - - - - - - -— - - -— -
12/28/1999; - - 7.61 1 6.08 - 1.53 - - - - - - - — - - — -
3/22/2000 | - - 7.61 | 4.88 - 273 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
52612000 | - —- 1761 542 - 2.19 - - - - - - - - - - — -
9/15/2000 | - - | 7.61 | 579 - 1.82 - - - - - - - — - - — —
121112000 -~ - | 781 | 593 - 1.68 - - - - - - - - - - -— =
3/29/2001 | - - | 781 | 524 - 2.37 600 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 636 - PACE - - — -
6/27/2001 | - - | 761} 569 - 1.92 590 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <7.5 739 - PACE - - - —
192001 | - - 761 | 5.89 - 172 560 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 1,180 - PACE - - —_ -—
12/28/2001 ] - - | 7.61 | 453 - 3.08 910 22.7 <25 <25 <5.0 856 - PACE - - — -
3/12/2002 | - | - | 7.61 | 4.71 - 2.90 620 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 B75 - PACE - - — —-
B8/13/2002 | -~ * 761 | 5.21 - 2.40 860 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 1,470 - PACE - - - —
9/6/2002 | - - | 761 | 577 - 1.84 350 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 690 - SEQ - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness [ GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene|benzene  Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) {feet) | (ug/l) | (pglL} | (eg/L) { {pg/L) | (pg/L} | (eol) |(mglL)| Lab pH (ngil) | {pg/l) | (ngiL)
MW-7  |12/13/2002| -~ o | 7.681 | 565 - 1.96 | 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,800 - SEQ - - — -
2/19/2003 | -~ p | 7.61 | 507 - 254 | 1,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,600 - SEQ - - - —_
6/6/2003 | - [ — | 7.61 | 527 - 2.34 | 1,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 510 - SEQ - - - -
BIF/2003 | - | — | 7.61| 552 - 2.09 510 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 520 - SEQ - - —_ —_
11/20/2003 | P - 761 | 579 - 1.82 330 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 270 - SEQM 7.2 - - -
02/05/2004 | P s {761 548 - 213 470 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 270 - SEQM 7.3 - - -
04/28/20041 P | - | 7.61 | 520 - 241 | <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 7 - SEQM 7.3 - - -

08/26/2004| P - 761 | 585 - 1.96 450 <2.5 <2.5 <25 238 150 - SEQM 7.0 - - <0.50
12/01/2004| P - 761 | 579 - 1.82 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25 - SEQM 7.1 - - -
MW-8 | 10M12/1983; - k 86 | 5.86 - 274 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.1 - PACE - - —_— —m
21511994 | — k 86 | 5.50 - 3.10 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.3 PACE - - - -
5/M11/1994 | - k 86 | 5.09 - 3.51 330 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 1.9 <5.0 8.5 PACE - - — —
8111994 | —- k 8.6 5.20 - 3.40 260 «0.5 1.2 2.9 5.8 <5.0 23 PACE - - —_ -
10/18/1994 | -- k 86 | 570 - 280 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 6.4 PACE - - — —
1/13/1995 | - - 8.6 4.96 - 3.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{ - 6.9 AT! - - — -
4/13/1995 | — | - 86 | 540 - 3.20 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 - 8.4 ATI - - - —
711985 | — - 8.6 6.01 - 2.59 320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.5 - 8.0 ATI - - - —
117211995 § — - 8.6 6.81 - 1.79 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 8.7 ATI - - — -—
2/5M996 | — | - 86 | 612 - 248 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 1.5 SPL - - - -
4/24/1986 | - - 8.6 6.23 - 2.37 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 <100 8.7 SPL - _ — -
7/15/1996 | - | - 86 | 670 - 1.90 | <250 <2.5 <5 <5 <5 <50 84 SPL - - - —-
7/30/1996 | - | - 86 | 664 - 1.96 - - - - - - - - - - - —_
11/4/1996 | — - 8.6 8.36 - 0.24 - - - - - - - — - - - -—
11/5/1996 | — - 8.6 - - - <50 <(}.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.2 SPL - - — —
5M7M997 | - | - 86 | 7.03 - 1.57 - - - - - - - - - - — -
8M11/1997 | — | - 86 | 6.05 - 2.55 - - - - - - - —_ - - - -
MMTM987| —- | - 86 | 9.14 - -0.54 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 7.7 SPL - - - —_
12011998 | - | ~ | 86 | 7.90 - 0.70 - - - - - - - — - - - —
6/22/1998 | — | - 86  7.72 - 0.88 - - - - - - - — - - - -
12/30/1998] — | h 8.6 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — —
391998 | - h 8.6 - - - - - - - - - - — - - — -
6/23/1999 | ~ | - 88 | 470 - 3.80 - - - - - - - — - - — —
9231000 | - | -~ | 86 | 422 - 4.33 - - - - - - - - - - — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPHg | Benzene |Toluene|benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date | NP| Note | (feef) | {feet) (feet) {feet) | (wgll} | (wo/L) | (/L) | (oL} | (wall) | (ugil) |{mg/l)| Lab pH (wg/L} | (ail} | (pgfL)
MW-8  |12/28/1999] —- | - 86 | 412 - 448 - - - - - - - — - - - -
3/22/2000 ¢ - | - 8.6 | 471 - 3.89 - - - - - - - — - - — —
5/26/2000 | - § -~ 86 | 498 - 3.62 - - - - - - - - - - — —
9M15/2000 | ~ | - 86 | 462 - 3.88 - - - - - - - — - - - —
12/11/2000| — | -~ 8.6 ; 477 - 3.83 - - - - - - - — - - - -
3/28/2001 | ~ h 8.6 - - - - e - - - - - — - - — -
62772001 | - | - 86 | 511 - 3.49 570 <2.5 <2.5 2.58 <7.5 343 - PACE - - — —
9/M19/2001 | - | - 86 | 5.00 - 3.60 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15 <5.0 - PACE - - - -
12/28/2001| — | - 86 | 415 - 4.45 440 <0.5 <0.5 0.975 <1.0 8.27 - PACE - - - -
M22002 | - | - 86 | 435 - 425 330 <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 8.69 - PACE - - - -
6/13/2002 | - * 86 | 509 - 351 | <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 16.4 - PACE -~ - — -
962002 | ~ | - 86 | 518 - 3.42 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 76 - SEQ - - - -—
12/13/2002 | — o 86 | 484 - 3.76 120 <0.5 <0.5 0.94 0.52 140 - SEQ - - - —
2/19/2003 | - p 86 | 445 - 4.15 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 200 - SEQ - - — ==
6/6/2003 | - | - 86 | 5.00 - 3.60 | <50000 | <500 <500 <500 <500 17,000 - SEQ - - - -
8/7/2003 | ~ | - 86 | 484 - 3.76 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,400 - SEQ - - - —
11/20/2003| P | -- | 8.60 | 4.48 - 412 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,400 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
02/05/2004| P s | 860 | 462 - 3.98 | 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,600 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
04/28/2004| P | — | 8.80 | 9.66 - -1.06 | 730 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 170 - SEQM 6.9 - - -
08/26/2004| P { -~ | 8.60 | 473 - 3.87 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 170 - SEQM 6.8 - - <25
12/01/2004| P - | 860 | 4.80 - 3.80 | <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 36 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
MW-0 [10/12/1993| — | -~ | 8.08 | 566 0.08 2.34 - - - - - - - — - - - -
2151994 | - | - | 8.08 | 532 0.05 2.71 - - - - - - - — - - - o
5111994 | — | - | 8.08 | 557 - 2.51 - -~ - - - - - - - - — —
811994 | — | - | 8.08 | 825 - 1.83 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/1994| - i - | 8.08 | 559 0.13 2.36 - - - - - - - — - - - —
1/43/1985 | - i — | 8.08 | 442 0.14 3.52 - - - - - - - — - - — —
4/13M995 | — | - | 8.08 | 4.06 0.1 3.91 - - - - - - - - - - — -
71111995 | ~ | — | 8.08 | 4.21 0.08 3.79 - - - - - - - - - - — -
11/21985 | - | -~ | 8.08 | 5.22 0.05 2.81 - - - - - - -~ - - - - —
2/5M1996 [ - | -~ | 8.08 ; 476 0.01 3.31 - - - - - - - - - - — —
4/24/1996 | - | - | 8.08 | 462 0.09 3.37 - - - - - - - -— - - —_ -
7/15/11996 | - | — | 8.08 | 5.1 0.04 2.93 - - - - - - - — - - — -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Pata

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DRO/

Well P/ | Foot | TOC { DTW | Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE Do TPHd | TOG HVOC

No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | {feet) {feet) (feet) § {pgiL) | (pgll)} | (ot} | (pa/L) | (ugll) | (po/l) |[(mg/l)| Lab pH (oL} | g/l | (ng/t)

MW-9 | 7/30/11996 | - - 8.08 | 515 - 2.93 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/4/1996 | — | - | 8.08 | 6.75 0.01 1.32 - - - - - - - e - - - —_
5171997 | - e - - - - 97,000 | 16,600 | 8,200 2,300 | 17,300 | 39,000 - SPL - - — —_
SMTHSOT | — - 8.08 | 5.42 - 266 | 97,000 | 16,000 | 7,700 2,300 18,400 | 40,000 70 SPL - - - —
81111997 | - e - - - - |100,000 | 14,000 360 3,200 5780 | 27,000 - SPL - - —_ —
8111987 | ~ ¢ -~ | 8.08 | 537 - 271 | 71,000 | 12,000 340 2,100 4,300 | 26,000 9.1 SPL - - — -
111711897 | - e - - - — | 100,000 24,000 ;: 5,300 3,500 | 19,300 | 35,000 - SPL - - — -
11171887 — r 8.08 | 562 - 2.46 | 100,000 22,000 4,800 3,100 17,500 | 32,000 8.3 SPL - - — —_
1/29/1998 | -—- e - - - - 250,000 20,000 : 20,000 3,100 18,400 | 110,000 - SPL - - - —
1/29/1998 | - r 8.08 | 4.07 - 4.01 |250,000| 20,000 | 21,000 ¢ 3,100 | 18,500 | 110,000 6.6 SPL - - —_ —
6/22/11998 | - e - - - -- 280,000 | 20,000 | 17,000 3,800 21,200 | 110,000 - SPL - - - —
6/22/1998 | — | - | 8.08 ; 4.28 - 3.80 |280,000{ 21,000 | 18,000 | 3,800 | 21,200 | 110,000 5.8 SPL - - - -
12/30/1998| — i 3.08 | 495 - 343 | 150,000 10,000 | 3,300 | 2,000 5,600 |36000/390| - SPL - - — —_

00

3/9M999 | - [ -- | 808 | 3.95 - 413 | 82,000 ; 6,800 570 1,400 4,700 | 100,000 - SPL - - - —
6/23/1999 | - - 8.08 | 512 - 2.96 | 41,000 | 11,000 820 2,300 5,200 92,000 - SPL - - - —
9/23/1999 | — | - | 8.08 | 474 - 3.34 | 57,000 | 12,000 | 5,400 1,800 9,500 | 89,000 - SPL - - - -
12/28M999| - | - | 8.08 | 4.58 - 3.50 | 46,000 | 15,000 490 2,500 3,500 | 100,000 - PACE - - — -
3/22/2000 | - - 8.08 | 3.90 - 418 | 86,000 | 18,000 1,800 2,300 6,800 | 120,000 - PACE - - —_ -
5/26/2000} - | — | 8.08 | 415 - 3.93 | 82,000 | 17,000 630 1,800 3,800 | 100,000 - PACE - - — —_
9/6/2000 | —~ | - | 8.08 | 4.47 - 3.61 {100,000 | 19,000 280 2,400 6,400 | 84,000 - PACE - - - -
9/15/2000 { -- | - | 8.08 | 4.34 - 3.74 - - - - - - - — - - — -
12/11/2000| - - {808 44 - 3.67 | 110,000 | 14,400 768 2,610 6,670 | 123,000 - PACE - - - —
3/28/2001 | - h 8.08 - - -- - - - - - - - — - - — -
6/26/2001 | — | m,| | 8.08 | 5.03 0.13 292 - - - - - - - — - - — —
9/19/2001 | - m 8.08 - - - - - - - - - - -_ - - - —
12/28/2001| - | - | 8.08 ] 3.73 - 4.35 | 110,000 | 15000 | 1,500 2,280 5,530 | 60,900 - PACE - - — -
3M12/2002 | - - 8.08 | 4.93 - 3.15 | 88,000 | 12,500 2,600 2,800 8,950 44,000 - PACE - - — —
6/13/2002 | ~ * 8.08 | 413 - 3.95 | 59,000 9,870 161 2,560 5,560 35,600 - PACE - - - -
9/6/2002 | - - 8.08 | 4.39 - 3.69 | 47,000 | 10,000 <100 2,100 4,600 31,000 - SEQ - - —_ —_
12/13/2002 | - o | 8.08 | 397 - 411 | 57,000 ¢ 11,000 | 1,000 2,300 5800 | 28000 - SEQ - - — —
2/19/2003 | - p | 808 325 - 4.83 | 76,000 | 10,000 | 2,100 3,000 8,900 11,000 - SEQ - - — -
6/6/2003 | - - 8.08 | 3.%4 - 414 | 66,000 9,000 <500 2,500 4,400 17,000 - SEQ - - - -
8/7/2003 | - r 8.08 | 3.92 - 416 | 53,000 7,600 <250 2,600 4,700 17,000 - SEQ - - - —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total DRO/
Well P/ | Foot | TOC | DTW } Thickness | GWE | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene] benzene | Xylenes| MTBE DO TPHd | TOG HVOC
No. Date NP | Note | (feet) | (feet) (feet) (feet} | {poi) | (ug/l) | (pa/l) | (pg/l} | (Ho/L) {ug/ll} }(mgil}} Lab pH (vafl) | {pofly | (ugll)
MW-9 [11/20/2003( P - 8.08 | 4.89 - 3.19 | 40,000 6,800 <250 860 1,100 16,000 - SEQM 6.7 - - -
02/05/2004| P | r,s | 8.08 | 3.70 - 4,38 | 50,000 7,000 <250 1,800 3,800 12,000 - SEQM 7.0 - - -
04/28/2004 | P r 8.08 | 3.19 - 4.89 | 47,000 | 5,600 690 2,300 6,800 8,500 - SEQM 77 - - -
08/26/2004| P —~ | 8.08 | 3.61 - 447 | 35,000 | 3,700 500 1,300 5,300 6,500 - SEQM - - - <50
12/01/2004| P -~ | 808 | 399 - 4.09 | 36,000 | 3,500 <250 1,200 4,300 8,300 - SEQM 6.8 - - -
QCc-2 | 11/5/1992 | — g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - —_— —
10/12M1993 | — a - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - PACE - - - -
2/15/1994 | — g - - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - — —
5111994 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - —_ —
8/1/1994 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - - -
10/18/1994 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - - — —
1131895 | - g9 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - AT\ - - — —
4/13/1995 | - o] - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - AT} - - — —
7/11/1985 | - g - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - - -— -—
11/2/1995 | - g - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATl - - - —
2/5/1996 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - - - —_—
4/24/1986 | - g - - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL -— - - -
7/16/1996 | -- g - - - - <50 <0.5 <t <1 <1 <10 —- SPL - - — -
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-g Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
GRO Gascline Range Organics

DRO Diesel Range Organics

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

TOG Total oil and grease

HVOC Halogenated volafile organic compounds
DO Dissolved oxygen

PINP Purge/No Purge

ug/L Micrograms per liter

mg/L Milligrams per liter

ppm Parts per million

< Not detected above reported detection limit
— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

PACE Pace, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southern Pefroleum Laboratories

SEQ Sequoia Analytical

TOC Top of Casing

DTW Depth to Water

GWE Groundwater Elevation

NOTES:

a Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 8.11 fest above mean sea level.
b Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

¢ Detection limits vary; see laboratory report.d A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-061-07-004.
e Blind duplicate.

f EPA Methods 8020/826( used.

g Travel blank,

h Inaccessible.

i Depth to water anomalous; groundwater elevation not used in contouring.

j Well paved over.

k A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010627-Z-1.MTBE data for the November 4, 1992 sampling event has been destroyed.No chromatograms
could be located for MTBE data from well MW-5, sampled on October 12, 1993.

| Groundwater elevation is an estimate.

m Not sampled due to nature of SPH.

i Unable to sample.

o EPA Methods 8015B / 8021B used:

p Beginning in the first quarter 2003, TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

q Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quntitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
r Sheen in well

s Discrete Peak @ C5

t HYOC detected was methlene chloride

* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

Source:
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powel! St., Emeryville, CA

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by BP Remediation Managment and their previous consultants. URS has not vetified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnhotes/
Number Sampled {ug/l) (rglL) (na'L) (ngit) {(pgiL) (ng/L) (ugiL) {ug/L) Comments
MW-1 6/6/2003 <5,000 <1,000 1,400 <25 <25 <25 - -
87/2003 <1,000 560 920 <5.0 <5.0 12 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 1,800 <200 250 <5.0 <50 <50 - - a (ethanol)
02/05/2004 <5,000 18,000 460 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/28/2004 <1,000 950 200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0
08/26/2004 <500 320 180 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 b
12/01/2004 <1,000 300 170 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW.-2 6/6/2003 <200,000 | <40,000 72,000 <1,000 | <1000 | 1,300 - -
8/7/2003 <100,000 | 45000 83,000 <500 <500 1,300 <500 <500
11/20/2003 <20,000 48,000 18,000 <100 <100 200 - -
02/05/2004 <50,000 54,000 22,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
04/28/2004 <50,000 59,000 31,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/26/2004 23 <10,000 11,000 <250 <250 320 <250 <250 b
12/01/2004 <20,000 | <4,000 10,000 [ <100 | <100 230 <100 <100
MW-3 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 180 <5.0 <5.0 16 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 290 <5,0 <5.0 20 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <100 <20 17 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 - -
02/05/2004 <100 32 12 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 <0.50 <0.50
04/28/2004 <200 <40 87 <1.0 <1.0 3.9 <1.0 <1.0
08/26/2004 <5.0 260 34 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/01/2004 <200 610 7.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW-4 6/6/2003 <10,000 2,500 6,800 <50 <50 190 - -
8/7/2003 <10,000 2,400 6,600 <50 <50 160 <50 <50
11/20/2003 <20,000 <4,000 11,000 <100 <100 310 - -
02/05/2004 <5,000 10,000 4,700 <25 <25 110 <25 <25
04/28/2004 <50,000 15,000 3,600 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/26/2004 <5.0 16,000 1,800 <25 <25 60 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <2,000 19,000 450 <10 <10 10 <10 <10
MW-5 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 <50
11/20/2003 <500 <100 12 <25 <25 <2.5 - -
02/05/2004 <500 <100 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {rg/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) {ug't) (ug/t) (ngiL} Comments
MW-5 04/28/2004 <500 <100 11 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
08/26/2004 8.3 <100 74 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <1,000 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MW-6 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 140 <5,0 <5.0 21 - -
872003 <1,000 <200 160 <50 <50 20 <50 <50
11/20/2003 <100 <20 74 <0,50 <0.50 12 - -
02/05/2004 <500 <100 76 <25 <2.5 10 <2.5 <25
04/28/2004 <500 <100 120 <25 <25 12 <2.5 <25
08/26/2004 11 <100 110 <25 <25 12 <25 <2.5 b
12/04/2004 <500 <100 86 <2.5 <2.5 11 <2.5 <25
MW-7 6/6/2003 <1,000 <200 510 <5.0 <5.0 41 - -
8/7/2003 <1,000 <200 520 <5.0 <5.0 43 <5.0 <5.0
11/20/2003 <500 1,300 270 <25 <2.5 8.9 - -
02/05/2004 <500 740 270 <25 <25 7.7 <2.5 <25
04/28/2004 <500 880 71 <2.5 <25 35 <2.5 <25
08/26/2004 6.0 4,800 150 <2.5 <2.5 7.8 <0.50 <0.50
12/01/2004 <200 1,400 25 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <1.0
MW-8 6/6/2003 <100,000 | <20,000 17,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
8/7/2003 <5,000 <1,000 2,400 <25 <25 44 <25 <25
14/20/2003 <5,000 4,100 1,400 <25 <25 <25 - - b
02/05/2004 <5,000 24,000 1,600 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/28/2004 <500 42,000 170 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 c
08/26/2004 <5.0 47,000 170 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/01/2004 <500 9,700 36 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MW-0 6/6/2003 <100,000 | <20,000 17,000 <500 <500 <500 - -
8/7/2003 <50,000 <10,000 17,000 <250 <250 350 <250 <250
111202003 <50,000 12,000 16,000 <250 <250 <250 - -
02/05/2004 <50,000 | <10,000 12,000 <250 <250 280 <250 <250
04/28/2004 <25,000 <5,000 8,500 <120 <120 170 <120 <120
08/26/2004 13 2,600 6,500 <50 <50 140 <50 <50 d (TBA)
12/04/2004 <50,000 | <10,000 8,300 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11126
1700 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert buty! ether

TAME = tert-Amyi methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane

EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not defected above the laboratory detection limit.

— = Not analyzed/not sampled/not mesaured/not available

a = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time
b = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

¢ = The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.
d = Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
e = Spiit samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B SIM
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Table 3
Groundwater Extraction Yolumes and Depth To Water Measurements
Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Cumnlative
Well Pre-extraction Intermediate ' Final Volume Volume
Number Date  Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (it) Depth To Water (ff) Extracted (gal) * Extracted (gah) _ Comments
Mw-1 6/8/2004 3.54 329 3.20 1.87 1.87
6/25/2004 3.24 3.24 6.29 1.92 3.79
7/812004 4,22 3.55 6.35 1.76 5.55
7/20/2004 318 3.25 6.19 1.93 7.48
8/3/2004 5.8% 3.79 7.43 1.49 8.96
8/17/2004 3.55 3.47 7.44 1.87 10.83
8/31/2004 3.49 3.33 5.30 1.88 1271
9/14/2004 3.89 3.40 4,03 1.81 14.52 Well lock broken
9/28/2004 14.52
10/5/2004 358 3.49 7.32 1.86 1639
Reporting Perfod Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 1.86
MW.z  §/8/2004 4,78 4.57 8.54 1.67 1.67
6/25/2004 4.62 4.61 7.19 1.69 3.36
7/8/2004 4.70 4.69 7.75 1.68 5.04
7/20/2004 4.77 4.77 8.26 1.67 6.71
8/3/2004 4.80 4.79 5.72 1.66. ., 8.38
8/17/2004 4,80 4.80 5.70 1.66 10.04
8/31/2004 4.67 4.46 5.15 1.69 11.73
9114/2004 4.63 4.64 5.38 1.69 13.42
9/28/2004 13.42
10/5/2004 4.79 4.80 5.17 1.67 15.09
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourch Quarter 2004) 1.67
MW-4  6/8/2004 8.05 5.56 7.65 1.13 1.13
6/25/2004 7.92 6.42 8.33 1.16 2.29
7/8/2004 6.15 532 8.88 1.44 373
7/20/2004 6.83 5.70 9.57 1.33 5.07
8/3/2004 6.93 5.70 10.12 1.32 6.38
8/17/2004 5.45 5.20 10.14 1.56 7.94
8/31/2004 6.50 5.60 9.35 1.39 9.33
9/14/2004 579 5.66 10.25 1.50 10.83
92812004 10.83
10/5/2004 6.13 5.44 9.59 1.45 12.28
Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal
10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 145
MW-8  6/8/2004 4.87 4.66 8.66 1.65 1.65
6/25/2004 4.63 4.63 9.23 1.69 3.35
7/8/2004 4.59 4.60 11.58 1.70 5.04
7/20/2004 4.71 4.71 10.00 1.68 6.72
8/3/2004 4.66 4.67 10.40 1.69 8.41
8/17/2004 4.75 4.75 10.39 1.67 10.08
8/31/2004 4.75 A4 11.55 1.67 11.76
9/14/2004 4.7 4.75 8.96 1.68 13.44 Well cap broken
%/28/2004 13.44
10/5/2004 4.88 4.88 9.68 1.65 15.09
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Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Depth To Water Measurements

Table 3

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Well
Number

Date

Pre-extraction

Intermediate |

Final >
Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ft) Depth To Water (ff) Extracted (gal) * Extracted (gal) _ Comments

Volume

Cumulative
Volume

Reporting Period

Period Volume Extracted, gal

10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 1.65
MwW-9 6/8/2004 3.55 NM 13.10 7.47 747 Sheen observed

6/25/2004 3.63 NM 11.37 7.42 14.90
HERo04 3,76 DRY 13.10 7.34 22.23 Sheen observed
7/20/2004 3.80 NM 9.27 731 29.54 Sheen observed
8/3/2004 3.87 13.26 10.52 7.27 36.81
8/17/2004 373 NM 8.53 7.36 44.17 Sheen observed
8/31/2004 3.84 NM 10.07 7.28 5145 Sheen observed
9/14/2004 3.76 NM 7.78 7.34 58.79 Sheen observed
9/28/2004 58.79
10/5/2004 4.03 NM 10.25 7.16 65.95 Sheen observed

Reporting Period Period Volume Extracted, gal

10/04 - 12/04 (Fourth Quarter 2004) 7.16

Total Yolume Extracted This Period, gal 13.79

Total Cumulative Volume Extracted, gal 124.79

Notes:

1 = Depth to water measurement taken after extraction from: well MW-9, but before extraction from wells MW-1, MW.2, MW-4 and MW-8

2 = Depth Lo waler measurement taken after extraction from all extraction wells (MW-9, MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 and MW-8}.
3 = Volume extracted estimated based calculated well volume and number of times dewatered (typicatly 1 to 2 per event).

fi = feet
gal = gallons

NM = not measured

Page 2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
{or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# 0420/~ pw - Date __Jp-/-0Y Client _Zmeryaithe Areo (1124

Site /700 Powell St E:“mu:@m’llc

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depthto |  of | Immiscibles Survey
weid | oy | ot |Lipis (gt (il -t || ooy | gD
Mw-1 | 395 invy8
M- | L 1.7 (2.0
mw -3 & 5.69 (1.60
pw-4 | 2 7. 3‘{ 10.9%
mw-5 | 2 |odor S.38 |12 %0
mw-& | 2 é.- 7 12, Yp
mw-7 | 2 5.1 {34
Ww-g | < Koo |13.8%

w-1 | Y ok 399 ey |V

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 041201~ Ow-#

Station # /[ 26

Sampler:

oW/

Date: /2~ )~ 2

Well LD.: - [

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  }(, 43

Depth to Water: §. 932

Depth to I'ree Product:

Thickness of Free Product (fect):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
Well Dinmeler — Multiplier Well Dinmetey Mukiplier
b 0.04 T 0.65
2" 0.16 o 147
3" 0.37 Other radina® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Trositive Air Displacement
Blectric Submersible
Exlraction Pomp

¥ Disposable Builer
Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed ns o no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purped,
!. P X 2 = 5 . é Gals,
| Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulaled Valume
~ Conduclivity
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS or gl | Gals. Removed | Observations
1392 | o1 | 6T | 88 [. 2
1525 | 664 | 68 | 1299 2.Y
(3271664 | &8 | /575 7¢

Did well dewater? Yes Vi

Callons actually evacualed: 3 &

Sampling Time: [ 3:37

Sampling Date: {2~ ]~ oY

Sample LD paw - /

Laboratory:

Pace @;@ Other

—

Other: Gee  Spw

Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE DRO

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: &,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# gt/ [}o]~ D= Station# 112 &
Sampler: Dw Date: /2 /v eoY
Well LD.:  aw - Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  []). /D Depth to Water: ¢/, 79
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ_\;& Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Dineler Muktiplier Well Dismgler Multinlier
T 0.04 A 0.65
" 0.16 &" 147
3" (.37 Otlrer rudius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
<Disposnble Bailer /l( Disposable Railer
Positive Air Displaccment Extraction Porl

Eleetrie Submersible

Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
[, 2 X > = 3.6 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivily -
Time | Temp C°F) pk (mS 01‘@) Gals. Removed | Observations
/I{WD Mq 7-15' [1677 , 2 ?(A}q /érwn ?46(14 ade_.,
fi I3
/vs | 657 | 69 /0477 2.Y g '
- .
[y |65 | 6.9 (613 7 b -
Did well dewater? Yes 7[/\?&) Gallons actually evacuated: % é
L W
Sampling Time: [l/.'.f / Sampling Date: [p -]~ 0 7’
Sample LD mps- > Laboratory:  Pace  Skquoi Other
Analyzed for: (GBo (Btgk w1E DRO Other: (e Spr/
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-plirge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: oY 1207- Ow-2 Station# /][ 2&
Sampler: ©/ Date: [J2- J-29
Well LD.:  my,/ - 3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: | ¢o Depth to Water: G, &9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Pve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8l HACH
Wel} Dimneter Multiptier lameler WMultiptier
" 0,04 4 0.G5
2 G [ 1.47
3" 0.7 Other ruling® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Builer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Porl
Rlectric Submersible Other:
ixtraction Pumip
Olher:
Top ol Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal waler level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
O . 7 » 3 = ,? - 7 (als.
1 Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleutated Volune
} Conductivity
Time |Temp ('F)}  pH (mSor D | Gals. Removed | Observations
(202 | 6706 | £-9 /303 09
(2rof 128 | &9 /8¢ | L#
7
R6 |70 6.1 A9 2.7
1
Did well dewater? Yes /ﬁ@ . Gallons actually evacuated: 2 77
Sampling Time: /2 // Sampling Date: 13- |- oY
Sample 1.D.: paw - 2 Laboratory:  Pace @g@ Other '
Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE @@ Oher: Gee Spw
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "1,
OR.P. (il req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BYSH# 04120]- Ow-#

Station #

1] 26

o/

Sampler:

Date: [2- )~ 2¢

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Well ID.: - Y
Total Well Depth: 19.9%

Depth to Water: 7 3¢

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥s1 HACH
Well Dipmeler — Pduliiatior Well Dinmetes Dubtinlies
e 0.04 0.65
2 0.16 147
™ 0.37 rading® * 0,163
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Method: Bailer
isposuble Bailer X Disposalile Builer

Posilive Ajr Displacement
leelric Submersible
Exlraction ump

Extraction T'ort
Other:

Chber:
Tap of Screen: I well is listed as o no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
D ' é X ; = / 9 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time [Temp ()| pH (m3 01@ Gals. Removed | Observations
-~
Y90 | 66.9 | 21 2508 0-6 .
7
well_dewdteced @ ol prw =) 47
1S14 1649 | g A5 1Y - yellow

Did well dewater? % No

Gallons actually evacuated: -9, 7/

) _ fer
Sampling Time: J€7 /¢

Sampling Date: [} -]~ oY

Sample LD.: pauws- 4

Laboratory:

Pace @;@ Other

T
Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE DRO

Other: Gee  Spw

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

g /
L

Post-purge:

l‘l‘lg/[

O.R.D. (ilreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., S5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTISH# 0Yr007- Ow-

Station# [/ 26

Sampler: oW/

Date: [/J2- /=27

Well 1D my/- &

Well Diameter: /27 3 4 6 8

—t arrrrrrers

Total Well Depth: [}, %2

Depth to Water: g, 3§

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (PvS) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VSI HACH
meler o~ Multiplier Well Diwneler Mullinlier
" .04 4 0.65
2 0.16 G 147
a .37 Olher redfus® * 0,163
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer
C Disposable Bailer ' X Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacenent [ixtraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Oller:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: TF well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of scrcen, Otherwisc, the well must be purged,

L]

| Case Vohme {Gals.)

X -3

- 53

Specified Volunies

Cials.

{Uatculated Volume

Time

Conductivity
(mS ord@

138 | 68.Y

7S

L2

| Tewp ("T) pH Cials, Removed | Observations
|2Y¢ | 6517 | 7.0 7Y/ [. ] Iy
e

6.1

13:50 | (8,7 | £.9 L 3¢

3' } [

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 4 3

Sampling Time: | ;vg_(

Sampling Date: 1) -1~ oY

Sample LD.: paw/ - Lg-

Laboratory;

Pace  (Sequoia Olher

Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE DRO

—

Other: Gee  Sow

D.O. (iF req'd):

Pre-purge:

", Post-purge:

wg /
L.

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 04110]- Ow-#

Station # /] 26

Sampler: ©w/ Date: /2~ /=29
WellLD.: /. é. Well Diameter: Zb 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  1),Yp Depth to Water: / [9

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): YS1 HACH
Welt Dineler — Madifpller Well Dinmeter Mullintier
v 0.04 4n 0.65
2 0.16 & 147
3 0.37 Other rudine® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Smmnpling Method: Bailer
X Disposuble Builer )¢ Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
ileetric Submersible
Bxtraction Pumyp

Ixtraction Port
Other;

Other;
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as o no-purge, confinm thai waler level is below ilie top
af serecn, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
[ -0 x ,3 = 3 Gals.
I Cnse Volumne (Gals.) Specified Volumes Ca'TcuInlch Volume
Conduetivity
Time | Temp ("F) pEL (mS or [@ Gals. Removed { Observations
Yo | | 7 | 23V [ ¢ loedy
4
oy | 71 | 2l | 1978 3 .
(YY1 7Y | 7- 2| /8so 3 9

Did well dewater? Yes

2

J

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: ()JI/T

Sampling Date: 12~ - oY

Sample LD.: paw/ - é Laboratory:  Pace @@ Other,

Analyzed for: @ oY MIBE DRO  Othern Gee Spuw/

D.0. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




i

ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0://1,9/.- O -

Station# /] 26

Sampler: O/ Date: [JZ- /- o
Well 1.D.: - 7 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: [ 7 o0 Depth to Water:  §, 7?’

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced 1o: Q)\@ Girade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vs1 HACH
well Dinmeler Multiplier Well Disneier Mulliplies
" 0.0 " .65
2" 0.16 6" .47
I 0.37 Other radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Nositive Air Displocement
Eleciric Submersible
I traction Pump

X< Disposable Bailer
xtraction Port
Other:

Other;
Top of Screen: 11" well is listed as a no-purge, confinm thal water level is below the lop
ol screen, Otherwise, the well must be purgecd.
[ & X 2 - _5¢ Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conduclivity | T - T
Time |Temp (°FY}  pH (mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
(300 | 75 1.2 2809 [. X
%03 | 70-1 | 7.2 2897 2.Y 92y
1305 | 718 | 7 | AY3E 5 & “

Did well dewater? Yes

(o)

Gallons actually evacuated: 3 &

Sampling Time:

{510

N

Sampling Date: ) - |~ oY

Sample [.D.:  paw/ - /7

Laboratory:

Analyzed {or: @ TEX' MTBE DRO

Other: See Spw

Pace ((cc@ Other
w_t

D.O. (it req'd):

Pre-purge:

m
5/, Post-purge:

ny /
1%

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mVY Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




H

ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS# oY 1p0!- Q-+

Station #

/] 26

Sampler:

o/

Date: [2-)- 24

Well LD - B

Well Diameter:

@3468

Total Well Depth: 1%.8 7

Depth to Water:

';l, go

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced 1o: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
Well Diamoler — Multiplier Well Dinmeler Muliiplier,
i iq" 0.65
9 o V.47
KUl Other wddiug” * 0,163
Purge Method; Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
K( Dispasable Bailer ¥ Disposable Builer
Pogitive Air Displncement Extraction Port

Top of Screen:

Electric Submersible
Exlraction Pump

Other:

Other:

I well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm thal water level js below the top
of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1Y

2

.

2 Gals.

| Case Vhlume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS 01‘(;@) Gals, Removed | Observations
lqif;l 692 1 6.7/ /Sy 7 ! [/ ye | low
, 7
Yyg |70.5° | 6.7 | (787 Ad ‘
Wog | 707 | €8 | /93 | 42 "
R ) :\5&1 H < o Uba ¢ r/ﬁet'- 7’:: [ca b?‘faa

Did well dewater? Yes

e

Gallons actually evacuvated: Lf 2

Sampling Time; ](/; 7% Sampling Date: - oY
Sample LD pw -4 Laboratory:  Pace (fe?;@ Gther

e

Analyzed [or; @ ( TEY MTBE DRO . Other Sec Sow/
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "B
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS & @L{[!QD’.. Ol

Station # J1; a—é

Sampler:

1%

Well LD.: ray -9

Date: /;2.. /- 9V
Well Diameter: 2

3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth:

3.9

Depth to Water:  3.99

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: éva Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vSi HACH
{Well Dinmeter Muyltiplier Well BYiemeler Multigtier
" XL 4" 0.65
an .16 o 147
KR 037 Other radius * 0,163
Purge Method: KBaiter Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposuble Bailer ;( Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Porl

Lileetric Submersible
Extraclion Pump

Other:

Top of Sereen:

Qulier:

If well is Hsted as a no-purpe, confirm that water level is below the top

of screcn, Otherwise, the well must be porged,

6.5

3

= 145

X Cals,
{ Casc Volume {Gals.} Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ('F) pI (mS 0"/@ (Gals. Removed | Observalions
L
/ 4'55’ NG /A,faww?(tf 3 -/alzgp\ éug— Jkalf/q Hheen /57[»%,, 2o

w&H c!twwzzeﬂj @ ‘Z ;’7’/ Dz /J»‘f'oL
(5% | wpr | oot ~
/S:30 | LHS | 6.8 /230 -

Did well dewater? @7 No Gallons actually evacuated: ?

Sampling Time: (€170

Sampling Date: /2~ [~ 06”

Sample LD.:  my- Laboratory:  Pace ~SEquam™  Other

Analyzed for: /@ /ﬁB{) MTBE DRO  Other o

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "oy Post-purge: "Ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record
Project Name 11126 GWM ~ 0Yf2o1-pPw-1
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolic Retail

BP Laboratory Contract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Company

Pagc__!_ of 1.

IIOn-sile Time: [, / IS Temp: g 52

lOff- site_Time: { 5= {0  Temp: SZ°

Skv Conditions: GClana

IMeteoralagical Events:

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) 14 dav TAT B\Vind Speed: Direction:
end To: IBP/GEM Facility No.: 11126 Consultant/Conteactor: URS
ab Name; SEQUOIA BP/GEM Facility Address: 1700 POWELL 8T., EMERYVILLE, CA Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
ab Address: 8835 Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. 11126 Oakland, CA 84612
Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site Lat/l.ong; -mail EDD: donna cosper@URSCorp.com
< [California Global ID#: > T0600100208 llconsultant/Contractor Project No.:
ab PM LisaRace BP/GEM PM Contact: PAGESUPPEE Kasle lunstie. [Consuitam Tete/Fax: 510-893-3600/510-874-3268
ele/Fax: _ 408-782-B156 / 408-782-5308 Address: Fel-Bontoes of C&mplm'lz Ov- 1§84~y 2iConsultant/Contractor PM: Leonard Nies.
cport Type & QC Level: | Send EDF Reports La Valpra siecsgs. CA osbzs F0b23 [invoice to: Consultant/Cantractor O@/G_%‘bmle ane)
P/GEM Account No.: 400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: 520 5 1) (1b-530% {BP/GEM Wark Release No:
ab Baoille Order Na: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
" g | g/
5 S 58 e .
T i 3 < | olglgl«8 2 | § = .
tem No.| Sample Description Time % E’ % Laboratory Na. za: § A E % % é :“i;é g % % Sample ]:;J::Hl:::féoug and
& 3| E = I 5 S | Fglel RS F T

1| M- 222l | X 3 x X x1X1lx

2 w2 [s] 3 bad X x X %

3§ swe3 {211 71X x P . rix | =Xk

5 aty=§ 1355 x P X K 1K

6 | mw-b 2:y4] X x E1X 1%

7 imw-T {30 * X X K 1%

8 paw/-f 14123 A RS x X I¥X Ik

P 153 | / X % 1% 1

10 {18 rise-plerey | — v 2 oy Holy
ampler's Narne: baug {ihlbe Relinguished By f Affiliation Date [Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date [Time
ampler's Company: glaine el E}i ;‘? z EP'Z/AM
hipment Date:
hipent Method:
Hhipment Tracking No:
pecial Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for approval
‘ustody Seals In Place Yes_>< No____ Temperature Blank Yes /< No Cooler Temperature on Receipt _ "F/C Trip Blank Yes_X No

- e X LT ~ TaTRLTRR F ST .. . Vol L ¥

0o e Gee 1 2ERY
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|
|

A

| BP GEM OIL COMPANY TvPE A BILL OF LADING

Arbritubutemas
m—

rm—
—ie—t

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO

LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY.

DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect.
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater thar is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Tranmsport routing of
the Nop-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

(126

Station #

[Hp _fowel] St

E_mef;fui ] It

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

25"
aglded equip. any other
rinse water adjustments
R v . 47
BTS event # time date
o 1201~ -2 [S30 L1t 1eY

signature _24,,-;}/ c févé’f’

R T O R I A g g S R

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature

i
|

|




’%ﬁ% bp s L L.

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

BP [ GEM
Date [2- ]-0Y
Site Address /700 Powell S+ £, mﬂr’;cl!/;// (4
Job Mumber Q¥ /20/[ - Ow-2 Technician D/
e | [ cam| oo, | o |t | | |
wWell ID Aollan Required | | Walthox | Cleanad W | e o, (E:ﬂﬁ;‘
M -] x*
M- P X
vaw -3 X
MW o{
M-S X
M- & K X
wmw -7 X< x
mw-& X P x X
/-3
NOTES: aw-b Aprm crack:.,;.

Mw-"7 _ Bo H’}' {wﬁo
murS | Fal beoken

GLAINE TECH BERVICES, ING. SATLIGSE SACTAMEMTHY L8 ARGELES SAN DIEGD www.balnatech.com



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



@ Sequoia o D
. $-960
v Analytlcal FAX ﬁgg Taness

www.scquoialabs com

16 December, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Work Order: MNLOQ25

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/02/04 16:50. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 21



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

ProjectBP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number N/P
Project Manager-Leonard Niles

MNLO095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sampte ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-] MNL0095-01 Water 12/01/04 13:32 12/02/04 16:50
MW-2 MNLG095-02 Water 12/01/04 14:51 12/02/04 16:50
MW-3 MNL0093-03 Water 12/01/04 12:11 12/02/04 16:50
MW-4 MNL(}095-04 Water 12/01/04 15:15 12/02/04 16:50
MW-5 MNL0095-05 Water 12/01/04 13:55 12/02/04 16:50
MW-6 MNLQ095-06 Water 12/01/04 12:49 12/02/04 16:50
MW-7 MNL0095-07 Waier 12/01/04 13:10 12/02/04 16:50
MW-§ MNLG095-08 Water 12/01/04 14:23 12/02/04 16:50
MW-9 MNL0095-09 Water 12/01/04 15:30 12/02/04 16:50
TB-11126-120104 MNLG095-10 Water 12/G1/04 G0:00 12/02/04 16:50

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

MS/MSD is reported for all batches in which the laboratory received sufficient sample volume to perform the MS/MSD analysis, In the
case where there was insufficient sample volume received for all samples associated in the batch, LCS/LCSD is analyzed in place of the
MS/MSD.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in 1ts entivety,

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 of 21



@ Sequoia
Analytical

wr

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www, sequotalabs.com

MNL0095

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles

Reported:
12/16/04 17:39

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutéon Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note,
MW-3 (MNL0095-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/04 12:11 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 690 49 ugl 1 4L06002  12/06/04  12/06/04 EP? \58‘145]3- PT
126 % 34-123 " " . " LHAY

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 3 of 21



CD Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project' BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number. N/P
Project Manager Leonard Niles

12/16/04 17:39

MNL0095
Reported:

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MNL0095-01) Water  Sampled: 12/01/04 13:32 Received: 12/02/04 16:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50  ugl 10 4L13006 12/13/04 12/13/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene 380 5.0 " v n " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 300 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " » » " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 34 5.0 " 0 " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther 170 5.0 " " v " " "
Toluenc 80 50 n " " " . "
Xylenes (total) 76 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2100 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 % 78-129 " " i "
MW.-2 (MNL0095-02) Water Sampted: 12/01/04 14:51 Received: 12/02/04 16:5¢
tert-Amyl methyl ether 230 100 ugn 200 4L13006 12/13/04  12/14/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene 8400 100 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 4000 " " " " " R
Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 n n " " " ‘
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 100 n " " " " "
Ethanol ND 20000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 100 " " " . " .
Ethylbenzene 4600 100 " " " " n "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 10000 100 " " “ w v »
Toluene 13000 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 21000 100 " v " ! u "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) 98000 10000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82% 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enprety.

Page 4 of 21



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Jarwvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number. N/P

MNL0093
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager. Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyic Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naote:
MW-3 (MNLO0(95-03) Water Samgpled: 12/01/04 12:11 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 1.0 ug/l 2 4L10003  12/10/04  12/11/04 EPA 8260B
Beﬂzcl'lc ND ]'0 " 1] L] " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 610 40 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethance (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichiorocthane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 200 n o n n 1l L]
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.4 1.0 " " " " " "
Toiuene ND 1.0 n n " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) ND 100 " " " " " "
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-4 (MNLG095-04) Water  Sampled: 12/01/04 15:15 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10 10 ug/l 20 4110003  12/10/04  12/11/04 EPA 8260B
Benzen.c ND 10 " (1) 1] " " L]
tert-Butyl alcohol 19000 400 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 » " o o " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 10 " " " " " “
1,2-Diichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl cther ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther 450 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 i " " v u "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1100 1000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiloroethane-d4 84 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet werght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 21




@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P
OCakland CA, 94612 Project Manager. Leonard Niles

MNL0095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
MW-5 (MNL0095-05) Water Sampled: 12/01/04 13:55 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50  ugl 10 4L13006 12/13/04 12/13/04  EPA §260B
Benzene i1 5.0 " " " " " “
tert-Butyl alcoho! ND 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " n 0 " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 5.0 " v » ” " "
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 50 " " n " " 0
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 o " n " " "
Ethylbenzene 5.5 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluenc ND 5.0 w " " n " "
Xylenes (total) 15 50 “ " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4300 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 78-129 " u " "
MW-6 (MNL0095-06) Water Sampled: 12/01/04 12:49 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
tert-Amyl methyl cther 11 2.5 ug/l 5 4110003 12/10/04  12/11/04 EPA §260B
Benzene ND 2.5 v " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohel ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl cther ND 2.5 " n v " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 2.5 " u " " " ,,
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 2.5 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 500 " " " n " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 v " " " " a
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 L " " " " "
Mﬂhyl lert’butyl ether 86 2.5 » " " " n "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " 0 " "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 0 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 83 % 78-129 " " u "
Sequoia Analytica[ - Morgan Hill The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on o wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced mn its entirety

Page 6 of 21



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequosalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BI Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number, N/P

MNLOO95
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reperting
Analyte Result Limit Unats Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW.7 (MNL0095-67) Water Sampled; 12/01/04 13:10 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.1 10 ugfl 2 4L13006  12/83/04  12/13/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " “ " " " R
tert-Butyl alcohol 140¢ 40 " " " n " "
Di-isopropy! cther ND 1.0 " o " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 £ " " " " u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25 1.0 " " 0 " n "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " R
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 100 100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79 % 78-129 t " " N
MW.8 (MNL0095-08) Water Sampled: 12/01/04 14:23 Received: 12/02/04 16:50 BZ,BU
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 25 ugl 5 4111002 12/11/04  12/11/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 n g " o " W
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND 25 v 0 " " " "
1,2-Dichlerocthane ND 2.5 n " " 0 n "
Ethanol ND 500 " g " " W "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " 0 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " 0 " " 0 "
Mcthyl tert-butyl cther 36 7.5 " » " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 25 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 4 “ “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 82 % 78-129 " " » "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in tis entirely,

Page 7 of 21



Sequoia
O

885 Jarvis Brve
Morgan Hilt, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

Analytical
URS Corporation [Arco] Project' BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MNLO0095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Lt Ututs Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note;
MW-8 (MNL0095-08RE1) Water  Sampled: 12/01/04 14:23 Received: 12/02/04 16:50

tert-Butyl alcohol 9700 200 ug/l 10 4L15011  12/15/04  12/15/04 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-9 (MNL0095-09) Water Sampled: 12/01/04 15:30 Received: 12/02/04 16:50

tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 250 ugfl 500 4L13006  12/13/04  12/13/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene 3500 250 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " u "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 250 " " " " " “
Ethanol ND 50000 " " " u " "
Ethy! tert-butyi cther ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1200 250 " " " " " "
Mecthyl tert-butyl ether 8300 250 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 250 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} 4300 250 " " v v " n
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 36000 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chean of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Metgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project'BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number.N/P
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager.Leonard Niles

MNLO0935
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyle Result Limat Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:
MW-3 (MNL0095-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/04 12:11 Received: 12/02/04 16:50
Oil & Grease (HBM) ND 5.0 mg/1 i 4107043  12/G7/04  12/07/04 EPA 1664A
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed m accordance with the chan of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in 1ts entiredy.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Dnve
Wargan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA.
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Praject Number N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles

MNLOG95
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Umts Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lamit Notes
Batch 4L06002 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-5VOA
Blank (41.06002-BI.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 46.1 " 50.0 92 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample (41L.06002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/06/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 493 50 ug/l 500 99 51-128
Surrogate: n-Ocracosane 454 " 50.0 97 34-123
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4L06002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed; 12/06/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 508 50 ug/1 500 102 51-128 27
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 44.2 v 500 88 34-123
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the cham of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

883 Jarvig Drive
Mergan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number N/P

Project Manager Leonard Niles

MNL(}093
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limut Units

Spike
Level

Source
Result

Y%REC

%REC
Limats

RFD

Limit Notes

Batch 41.10003 - EPA 5036B P/T / EPA 8260B

Blank (4L10003-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/04

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugl

Benzene ND 0.50 "

lert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

Dh-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 050 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "

Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 050 "

Kylenes {lotal) ND 050 "

Gasohne Range Qrganics (C4-Ci2) ND 50 "

Strrogaie: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 4.47 i 5.00 89 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (41.10003-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/04
tert-Amyl methyl cther 954 0.50 ug/l 100 95 82-140
Benzene 8.32 6.50 " 100 88 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 580 20 " 50.0 116 56-131
Di-isopropyl ether 9.52 0.50 " 100 95 T6-130
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 931 0.50 " 10.0 93 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.52 0.50 " 100 95 77-136
Ethanol 241 100 " 200 120 31-143
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 9.65 0.50 " 10.0 96 83-12¢
Ethylbenzene 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 95 84-132
Methy! tert-butyi cther 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97 63-137
Toluene 8.75 050 i 100 88 78-129
Xylenes (total) 294 0.50 " 300 28 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.42 i 5.00 88 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

485 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number N/P

Project Manager.Leonard Niles

MNL0095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Lismt  Uhits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 41.10003 - EPA 50308 P/T/ EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (41.10003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/04
Benzene 524 Q50 ug/l 6.40 82 69-124
Ethylbenzene 8.16 0.50 " 752 109 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.56 0.50 " 9.92 86 63-137
Toluene 32.8 0.50 " 3.9 103 78-129
Xylenes (lotal) 42.1 050 " 366 115 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 404 50 " 440 92 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.47 " 5.00 &9 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4L10003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: [2/10/04
tert-Amy| methyl ether 9.68 G50 ug/l 100 97 §2-140 1 20
Benzene 993 0.50 " 100 99 69-124 12 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 594 20 " 50.0 119 56-131 2 20
Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 76-130 6 20
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) 954 0.50 " 10.0 95 77-132 2 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 980 @50 " 100 98 77-136 3 20
Ethanol 256 100 " 200 128 31-143 6 20
Ethy] teri-bulyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 81-121 4 20
Ethylbenzene 109 0.50 " 10.0 109 84-132 14 20
Methyl tert-butyl cther 9.64 (.50 " 10.0 96 63-137 0.8 20
Toluene 10.1 6.50 " 10.0 101 78-129 14 20
Xylenes (total) 33.2 050 " 30.0 111 83-137 12 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.24 " 5.00 85 78-129
Matrix Spike (4L10003-MS1) Source: MNLO0SS-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/04
Benzene 1660 25 ug/l 320 1500 50 69-124 BB,LN
Ethylbenzene 1780 25 " 376 1400 101 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 353 25 " 496 2.5 71 63-137
Toluene 1690 25 " 1600 64 102 78-129
Xylenes (total) 6000 25 " 1830 4000 109 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 43200 2500 " 22000 26000 18 70-124
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichiorecthane-d4 4,38 " 5.00 88 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results wn this report apply o the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise siated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number N/P

MNL0095
Reported:

Oakland CA, 24612 Project Manager.Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analylc Result Limit  Umts Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4110003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spifke Dup (41.16003-MSD1} Source; MNLOD58-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/04
Benzene 1760 25 ug/l 320 1500 81 69-124 6 20
Ethylbenzene 1850 25 " 376 1400 120 84-132 4 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 438 25 " 496 2.5 88 63-137 21 20 RB
Toluene 1770 25 " 1600 64 107 78-129 5 20
Xylenes (total} 6110 25 " 1830 4000 115 83-137 2 20
Gasolme Range Organics (C4-C12) 49700 2500 " 22000 26000 108 70-124 14 20
Surrogate; I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.26 v 5.00 85 78-129
Batch 4111002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (4L.11002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0350 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 N
tert-Buty! alcohal ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND 050 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 "
Ethanol ND 100 !
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.09 " 2.50 84 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4L11002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether [ 0.50 ug/t 10.0 111 §2-140
Benzene 11.1 0.50 " 100 m 69-124
tert-Buty] alcohol 551 20 ! 50.0 110 56-131
Di-1sopropyl ether 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 76-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 100 0.50 " 1800 100 77-132
E,2-Dichloroethane 972 0.50 " 100 97 77-136
Ethanol 120 100 " 200 60 31-143
Ethyt tert-butyl cther 106 0.50 " 10.0 106 81-121
Ethylbenzene 9.98 050 ! 100 {&4] 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 117 050 " 160 117 63-137

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed n accordance with the chain of
custody document Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basts.
This analytical report must be reproduced n its entirety
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CD Sequoia

W Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequolalabs.com

URS Corporation fArco}
1333 Broadway, Suite 00
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number:N/P
Project Manager Leonard Niles

MNL0095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resutt Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limt Notes
Batch 4L11002 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608
Laboratory Control Sample (4L11002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
Tolucne 10.9 050  ugl 10.0 109 78-129
Xylenes (total) 29.3 050 " 00 98 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloracthane-dd 249 i 2.50 &4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4L.11002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
Benzene 621 050 gl 6.40 97 69-124
Ethylbenzene 7.64 050 " 7.52 102 84-132
Mecthyl tert-butyl ether 969 0.50 " 9.92 o8 63-137
Toluene 363 0.50 " 319 114 78-129
Xylenes (total} 364 0.50 ! 36.6 99 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 443 50 " 440 101 70-124
Surrogate: [.2-Dichioroethane-dd 202 y 2.50 & 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4L11002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.0 0.50 ug/l 100 110 82-140 0% 20
Benzene 106 0.50 " 0.0 106 69-124 5 20
tert-Butyl aleohol 56.7 20 ! 500 113 56-131 3 20
Di-isopropyl ether 11.4 050 " 10.0 114 76-130 3 20
1,2-Dibromoethance (EDB) 9 66 0.50 " 100 97 77-132 3 20
1,2-Dichlorocthane 941 0.50 " 160 94 77-136 3 20
Ethanol 149 100 " 200 74 31-143 22 20 RB
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 ! 10.0 102 81-121 4 20
Ethytbenzene 9.42 0.50 " 10.0 o4 84-132 6 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 113 0.50 ! 10.0 113 63-137 3 20
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 18-129 5 20
Xylenes (total) 280 0.50 " 300 93 83-137 5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 1.95 " 2.50 78 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results n this report apply to the samples analyzed 1 accordance with the chan of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.

Page 14 of 21



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number N/P
Praject Manager.Leonard Niles

MNLO(}95
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source YeREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Limat Notes
Batch 4L11092 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (41.11002-MS1) Source; MNL0095-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
Benzene 29.6 2.5 ugfl 320 ND 92 69-124
Ethylbenzene 36.4 2.5 " 376 ND a7 84-132
Methy! tert-butyl ether 870 2.5 " 49.6 36 103 63-137
Toluene 1715 2.5 " 160 ND 109 78-129
Kylenes {total) 176 25 " 183 ND 96 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2280 250 " 2200 190 95 70-124
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,08 * 2,50 83 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (41.11002-MSD1) Source: MNL0095-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/11/04
Benzene 308 25 ug/l 320 ND 96 69-124 4 20
Ethylbenzene 372 235 " 376 ND 99 84-132 2 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 88.0 25 " 49.6 36 105 63-137 1 20
Toluene 176 25 " 160 ND 110 78-129 06 20
Xylenes (total) 182 25 " 183 ND 99 83-137 3 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2340 250 " 2200 190 98 70-124 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 192 " 2.50 77 78-129 LG
Batch 41,13006 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (4L.13606-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 050 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 050 B
Ethanol ND 100 *
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 "
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 050 "
Toluene ND 050 "
Aylenes {1otal) ND 050 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.46 " 5.00 &89 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery,
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequenalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number. N/P

MNLOG95
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager.Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4L.13006 - EPA 5030B P/T/ EPA 82608
Laberatory Control Sample (4L.13006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.69 050 ug/1 10.0 87 82-140
Benzene §45 050 " 10.0 84 69-124
tert-Bulyl alcohol 558 20 ! 500 152 56-131
Di-isopropy| cther 848 0.50 " [00 85 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 8.74 0.50 " 100 87 77-132
1,2-Drchiorocthane 853 050 " 10.0 85 T1-136
Ethanol 187 100 " 200 94 31-143
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 838 050 " 10.0 84 81-121
Ethylbenzene 9.63 0.50 " 100 96 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.45 0.50 " 10.0 84 63-137
Toluene 885 050 " 16.0 88 78-129
Xylenes (total) 30.2 .50 " 300 101 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.08 " 5.00 82 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4L13006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04
Benzene 503 0.50 ug/l 6.40 79 69-124
Ethylbenzene 7.49 0.50 " 7.52 100 84132
Methyl tert-butyl cther 8.10 050 " 9.92 82 63-137
Toluene 310 0.50 " 319 97 78-129
Xylenes (lotal) 384 050 " 36.6 105 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 368 50 " 440 84 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.32 " 5.00 86 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (41.13006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.48 0.50 ugfl 10.0 95 82-140 9 20
Benzene 9.81 0.50 " 10.0 98 69-124 15 20
tert-Butyl aleohol 59.0 20 " 500 118 56-131 6 20
Di-isopropyl cther 9.40 0.50 " 100 94 76-130 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.60 0,50 * 100 96 77-132 9 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 94 77-136 9 20
Ethanol 256 100 " 200 28 31-143 31 20 RB
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 939 050 " 10.0 94 81-121 11 20
Ethyibenzene 110 050 " 10.0 110 84-132 13 20
Methyl tert-butyl cther 928 0.50 " 10.0 93 63-137 9 20
Toluene 100 050 ! 10.0 100 78-129 12 2G
Xylenes (total) 337 0.50 " 30.0 112 83-137 11 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unfess otherwise stared, vesuits are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enivety
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequolalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNL0O095
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager'Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Famet  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lami¢ Notes
Batch 4113006 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Lahoratory Control Sample Dup (4L13006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.10 ug/! 5.00 82 78-129
Matrix Spike (41.13006-MS1) Source: MNLO095-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04
Benzene 8370 50 ugyfl 640 8400 NR 69-124 BB.LN
Ethylbenzene 5280 50 " 752 4600 90 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10600 50 " 992 10000 60 63-137 E, BB,LN
Toluene 15000 50 " 3190 13000 63 78-129 E.BB,LN
Xylenes (total) 23600 50 " 3660 21000 71 83-137 BB,LN
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 128000 5000 " 44000 98000 68 70-124 LN
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 4.17 " .00 &3 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (41.13006-MSD1) ~ Source; MNL0095-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/13/04 3
Benzene 8780 50 ug/l 640 8400 39 69-124 5 20 BB,LN
Ethylbenzene 5530 50 " 752 4600 124 84-132 § 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10700 50 " 992 10000 71 63-137 09 20 E
Toeluene 15600 50 " 3190 13000 82 78-129 4 20 E
Xylenes (total} 24600 50 N 3660 21000 98 83-137 4 20
Gasoline Range QOrganics (C4-C12) 136060 5000 " 44000 98000 86 70-124 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.10 " 5.00 a2 78-129
Batch 4L.15611 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (41.15011-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 S
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
Ethanof ND 100 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 !
Xylenes {1otal) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 !

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.7

" 5.00 103 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoralabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project Number.N/P

Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

MNL0G25
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Lt Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4115011 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Laboratory Contrel Sample (4L.15011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/04
tert-Amyl methyt ether 10.1 050  ugl 10.0 101 82-140
Benzene 102 050 " 10.0 102 69-124
tent-Butyt alcohol 49.8 20 " 50.0 100 56-131
Di-1sopropyl ether 11.4 050 " 10.0 114 76-130
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) 10.5 050 " 10.0 105 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.9 0.5 " 10.0 119 77-136
Ethanol 235 106 " 200 118 31-143
Ethyl tert-buty! cther 10.9 050 " 10.0 10% 81-121
Ethylbenzene 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 98 84-132
Methyl] tert-butyl ether 11.4 0350 " 10.0 114 63-137
Toluene 9.96 050 " 10.0 100 78-129
Xylenes (total) 29.5 050 " 30.0 98 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 5.i6 " 3.00 103 78-129
Matrix Spike (41.15011-MS1) Source: MNL0356-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/04
tert-Amyl methy) ether 9.58 0.50 ugfl 100 ND 96 82-140
Benzene 2.03 0.50 " 10.0 ND 90 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.6 20 " 50.0 ND 99 56-131
Di-isopropyl ether 109 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 76-130
1,2-Dibramoethane (EDB) 10 4 0.50 " 10,0 ND 104 77-132
1,2-Dichlorocthane 1.2 0.50 " 100 ND 112 77-136
Ethanol 250 100 " 200 ND 125 31-143
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 100 ND 101 81-121
Ethylbenzene 882 0.50 " 10.0 ND 88 84-132
Methyl terl-butyl ether 10.8 450 " 10.0 ND 108 63-137
Toluene 8.90 050 " 10.0 ND 89 78-129
Xylenes (total) 26.6 .50 K 360 ND 89 83-137
Swrrogate: 1.2-Dichloreethane-dd 5.36 i 5.00 107 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project. BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MNLO0095
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number. N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles 12/16/04 17:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4115011 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike Dup (41.15011-MSD1)

Source: MNL0356-01

Prepared & Analyzed: 12/15/04

tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.68 0.50 ug/l 100 ND 97 82-140 i 20
Benzene 9.19 050 " 16.0 ND 92 69-124 2 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 48.8 20 " 500 ND 98 56-131 2 20
Di-isopropyl cther 11.0 0.50 " 0.0 ND 110 76-130 0.9 20
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 100 ND 105 77-132 I 20
1,2-Dichlorocthanc 11,4 0.50 " 100 ND 114 77-136 b4 20
Ethanol 245 100 " 200 ND 122 31-143 Z 20
Ethyl tert-butyt cther 10.4 0.50 " 100 ND 104 81-121 3 20
Ethylbenzene 923 0.50 " 10.0 ND 92 84-132 5 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 111 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 63-137 3 20
Toluene 9.02 6.50 " 100 ND 90 78-129 1 20
Xylenes (total) 28.3 030 N 30.0 ND 94 83-137 6 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.07 " 5.00 101 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the cham of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced m s entirety

Page 19 of 21



@ Sequoia

< Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (4083 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Carporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number. N/P
Project Manager:Leonard Niles

MNL0O095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lamit Notes
Batch 4L07043 - General Prep/EPA 1664A
Blank (4L07043-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/04
Oil & Grease (HEM) ND 50 mgl
Laboratory Control Sample (4L.07043-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/04
Oil & Grease (HEM) 19.5 5.0 mg/l 20.0 98 78-118
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (41.07043-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/04
Ol & Grease (HEM) 19.4 5.0 mg/l 20.0 97 78-118 0.5 18

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis

This analytrcal report must be reproduced in ifs entirely,
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@ Sequoia

W)W Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Leonard Niles

MNLO0095
Reported:

12/16/04 17:39

Notes and Definitions

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

RB RPD exeeeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits,
PT Hydrocarb. in req. fuel range, but doesn't resemble req. fuel

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

LH,AY  Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limits. Matrix interference suspected.
LG Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limits.

E EPA Flag - Analyte exceeded the concentration range of the GC/MS

BZ.BU  Sample preserved improperly. Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

BB,LN  Sample > 4x spike concentration.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limut or MDL, if MDL 15 specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample resuhts reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relauve Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i accordance with the chan of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results arve reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in us entirety.
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ATTACHMENT C

ERROR CHECK REPORTS AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAIL
CONFIRMATIONS



Checking GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL GEO_WELL CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS Corporation-Oakland Office
USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED:

12/28/2004 2:37:03 PM

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
You may now proceed to the upload page.

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_geo3.asp?temp_folder=962093URSCORP%... 12/28/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. . 4Q, 2004 QMR Geowell BP Site
.
Submittal Title 11126

Submittal Date/Time: 12/28/2004 2:37:49 PM
Confirmation

3318867325
Number:
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND ‘ . .
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=806966URSCORP%2DO... 12/28/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

URS Carporation-Oakland

ORGANIZATION NAME: Office

USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND

DATE CHECKED: 12/28/2004 2:38:54 PM
GLOBAL ID: T0600100208

FILE UPLOADED: BP#11126-EDF-MNL0C95.zip

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.
if you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the

“Uptoad EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP MOBIL Regional Board ~ Case #: 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 2) - (BG)
Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4050

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 9
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 8
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,5W8015B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

oo oo

<z ==

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check_edf 3.asp?temp_folder=746157URSCORP...  12/28/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
130%

< Z < <

nfa

nfa
n/a

n/a

FIELD QG SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ARMINISTRATOR.

hitps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/error_check edf 3.asp?temp_folder=746157URSCORP...

Page 2 of 2

12/28/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 0f2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4499243676
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/28/2004 2;39:37 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: 4Q 2004 QMR EDF BP Site 11126
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP MOBIL Regional Board - Case #: 01-0222
1700 POWELL ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 4050
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
4499243676 4Q 2004 QMR EDF BP Site 11126 Q4 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Srijesh Thapa 12/28/2004 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,E1664A,5SW8015B

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? N
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:

- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TO BE TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BR4AFBZ TO 8E TESTED
- 8260FA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

A 0w W

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

[ o I o I o ]

<< ¥ Z <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% Y

https://esi.swreb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=335838URSCORP%2D... 12/28/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIll. SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE PUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

=

nfa
nfa
nfa
n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED
QCTB SAMPLES N
QCEB SAMPLES N
QCAB SAMPLES N

0
0
0

DETECTIONS > REPDL

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR}

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=535838URSCORP%2D...

Page 2 of 2

12/28/2004



ATTACHMENT D

GROUNDWATER BATCH EXTRACTION FIELD LOGS



Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Ground Water Monitoring Log

Site # 11126
pate: /&) O <~ <—/ Technician : /L/ é‘ e D
Initial Post MW-9 Final
Well 1D DTW Time extraction Time DTW Time Comments

wei L3555 las3o 13.99 low/a |2.32 |OFY/

w2 |7, 29 PEZE VY g0 V)3 |S:/2 logve

s V6, /3 10640 15,99 l0%1< 19.59 |08YF

wws |4, 98 10637 |4, 88 Logs 3.6 10939

wwo 1403 10633 | 0.0 |egso | SHees

Final D'TW is taken after extraction of MW-1, 2, 4 and 8,

Remarks: AS’S"@’/’ : MIM . W %MM
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11126 GWE Field Data Sheet lof 1 URS Corporation



Field Report
Field Office: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 | Date: /0 O O s/
Oakland, CA. 94612 Project: Yoy aZ 6
Prepared By: Mike Gomes Location: ¢
To: Project Managers Weather: Mﬁ% emp. 5? a/,/
Client: BP
Page: Contractor: URS
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